LOGIC ANALYZERS
PM 3580 / PM 3585

Reference guide

Dual logic analysis

£ PF86B0/00 Sysiem Software
Software Version 1.0, English
I&E, Test & Measurement
© Copyright 1990, Philips Export B.V.

Pubtication Number 4022 104 90161




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Copyright @1980, Philips Export B.V.
Printed in the Netherlands




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Table of Contents

Introduction 1

Front Panel 2

Rear Panel 3

Field Types 4

Menu Bar 6

Moving in Menus and Lists 7
Configuration Menu 9

Analyzet Name 10

Analyzer Status 11

Software Options 11

Analyzer Reset 11

Pods 12

Pod Activity 12

System Reset 13
Format Menu 15

Analyzer Name 17

Pod Activity 17

Thresholds 17

Clock Labels 18

Ciock Polarity 19

Ciock Selector 20

Clock Qualifier Expression 22

Data Labels 22

Data Polarity 23

Labet Selector 24
Clock Attributes Menu 25

Timing Label 26

Qualifier{s) 27

Display Position 27
Label Attributes Menu 29

Timing Labet 30

Clock Validity 31
Trace Menu 33

Pattern Recognition 35
Run Definition 37

Analyzer 37

Sequence Type 38

Type of Data Stored 39

Trigger Position 40

Run Mode 42

Run Parameters 42
Predefined Sequences 44

Timing Sequences 45

State Sequences 46




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Last User-defined Sequence 47
Sequencer 48
Store Condition Fields 50
Level Number 51
After Condition 52
#/Orif / Restart Conditicns 53
Timegs 55
Goto 58
Trigger 56
Trigger Words 58
Trigger Word Name 59
Ciock Used / Fiiter Time 60
Base B2
Pattern Fields 82
input/Output Menu 65
YO Popup Menus 67
L.oad New and Settings 68
Save New and Settings 6%
Define Autoload 89
Copy File 69
Rename File 70
Delete File 70
Format Disk 70
Timing Display 71
Analyzer Name 73
Time per Division 74
X Position 75
B and S Positieons 76
Display Special Functions 77
State/Timing 77
Bata Source 77
Y Scale 78
Dial Operstion 78
Mode 79
Cursor Difference R-S 80
Displayed Value 80
Label Name 81
Bus Fields 82
Level 83
Polarity Fields 83
Vaiue Fields 83
State Display 85
Analyzer Name 87
Disassembler Switch 88
Y Position 88

iv




P 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

R and S Poslitions 89
Display Special Functions 80
State/Timing 90
Data Source 91
Disassembler Parameters 91
Dial Operation 91
Mode 92
Cursor Difference -5 93
Label Name 03
Base of the Data 94
Display Special Functions Menu 97
Dispiay Type 98
Coscrolling 99
Sample Number Fields 99
Copy New to Reference 089
Exchange New and Reference 100
Disassembler Parameters Menu 101
Program Context Mode 102
Program Context Mode 102
Program Context Mode 102
Show Data Transfers 103
Restart 104
Synchronization 104
AtY 108
Options 106
Print Menu 107
Print Screen 108
Dump Screen 108
Cancel 108
Acquisition Pragress Display 108




vf

PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide




PM 3580/Pl 3585 Heference Guide

introduction

This Manual

The PM 3580/PM 3565 Reference Guide is organized per menu. Given a menu, it
concisely describes per field the purpose of the field and all the possible options.
Other Manuals

The PM 3580/PM 3585 Getiing Started Guide leads you through the diffierent menus
by means of a number of examples.

The PM 3580/PM 3585 User Manual gives background information with respect to
the concepls implemented in your instrument.

The PM 3580/PM 3585 Service Manual helps you in troubleshocting and repair at
module level. It also cortains the performance verification procedures.

Page 1




introduction PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

T his manual is the Reference Guide for the PM 3580
and PM 3585 Logic Analyzers,

The manual is organized by major screens, and then by

fields on the screens. There are five major screens, pius

five important pop-up menus. The major screens relate to

five of the menu keys. {See the front panel shown at the

bottom of this page.) The menus are:

Configuration: assigns pods fo an analyzer.

Format: defines labels and threshelds for chan-
nels and external clocks.

Trace: defines seguencer operation and data
storage.

Display: shows data captured,

¥O: allows disk access,

Screens and Field names can be found in the table of con-
tents at the beginning of the manual, and also in the index
at the back of the manual.

This introduction expiains the layout of the instrument and
terms and operation common to the menus.

Front Panel

The Front Panel of the Logic Analyzer is shown below.

_ RUNand STOPKeys MenuKeys  Numeric Keys

R PHILIPS

Display. |

Sl }
Alpha-
betic
Keys

Pod : o

Connec- -

" Control Keys Arrow Keys Dial
o and SELECT Key

Page 2




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide Introduction

Rear Panel

The rear panel contains the other external connections
and the power switch, as shown at the bottom of this page.
The foilowing connectors are located at the hottom of the
panel from lett to right:

Centrohics: A female 25-pin ‘I’ connector for the at-
tachment of a paraliel printer with &
Centronics interface. (Epson standard of
equivalent.)

iEEE: optionat IEEE-488 (24 pins) cannector for
remote operation.

RS232: A mate 25-pin ‘D’ connector for the at-
tachment of a seriat mouse.

TRIG IN: A mala BNC connector by which a trigger
pulse from another instrument can be in-
put to the fogic analyzer.

TRIG OUT: A male BNG connector for supplying an
external trigger pulse from the Logic Ana-
tyzer to ancther instrument.

Video: A 15-pin ‘D’ connector for the attachment
of an external 32kHz (i.e., analog MVGA)
monitor.

 Voliage Selector
and Fuse Unit ON/OFF switch  Power Connector

— "l

External
Connec__tbr% Brightness
Contr01

RG232 TGN TREGOUT  VIDEC I}

& & L ]

Page3



Introduction

Field Types

Page 4

PM 3580/P14 3585 Reference Guide

Brightness control (L
Increases or decreases the screen inten-
sity,

in the center top of the rear panat is the voltage selector
and fuse uni,

CAUTION

The selected vohtage MUST match your fine (mains)
voltage: otherwise, you can damage the instrument.

Below the voitage selector and fuse unit is the main insiru-
ment ON/OFF switch; below that g the connection for the
power cable,

in the description of the menus in this manual, sach menu
feld is described by Purpose and Type. In addition, where
useful, Operation, Effect, Notes etc. are used.

In using this manual, it will help if You understand what is
meant by the type of a field. The types of field are brigfly
described below. For more details about the user interface,
please refer to the P 3880/PM 3585 User Manual,

Infermation:
The data shown in these fieids cannot bhe
changed directly.

Editable: Thesg are fields where ¥YOu speciy names of
ftems such ag signal and clock iabels | You can
use ali the fetter and number keys, including
the decimal peint, slash (7, Space and under-
score keys, The /NS Key (right of front panel)
loggles betwser insert and overwrite mode.
Use the arrow keys or the dial tg exif.

Numeric: {integer and real). These fields are used for
entering numeric data, Data is entered in cal-
culator styfe; each number entered at the right,




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Toggle:

Check:

List:

Introduction

pushing the other numbers left. Only numeric
characters, the backspace key {e ), the deci-
mat point, and the +~ key are allowed. For
integer numbers, the decimal point and +/-
keys are ignored. Use of any other key ends
the edit mode.

On these figlds, press SELECT 1o ioggle the
items cyclically around the predefined values.
Where the predefined items are + and —, you
can also toggle using the +/- key.

This is a special kind of toggle field. Thelr pre-
defined values are » and ¢ The dot « indicaies
shat the tem associated with this check field is
not selected, the check ¢ that it is selected.

First Character Select:

Press the initial character of one of the options.
{The appropriate options are shown in this
manual.) Alternatively press SELECT 1o show
the list of options.

In these fields, the first character selection is
not available. Press SELECT to show the list
of options.

The “»” symbol after an option on a list indi-
cates that on pressing SELECT or the right
arrow on the option, a list or pop-up menu is
shown appropriate to the option. When this
schil?” menu is closed, the “parent” menu is
closed too.

Pop-up Menu:

Bress SELECT to show a pop-up menu. The
first field of any pop-up menu, in the home po-
sition, is the return fieid. Select this to incicate
that ali changes have been made on e pop-
up menu and to close the meni. This is a func-
tien field (see below).

Pageb




Introduction

PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Function: When you press SELECT on a highlighted

function field, the action deseribed by the field
is performed.

Information fields are shown with black text cn a light gray
field with a black border. Other fields are shown with black
text on gray with no border. The highlighted fisld has a
white background and black boreder. Fields that are cur-
rently unselectable fieids have gray text on light gray with

a gray border.

Menu Bar

The five major menus sach have at the top a menu bar

-!.IN.‘?'E!.'.Z‘*I" ;] acemty indicator {on}

which provides information about the current, general sta-
tus of the instrument, for example as follows,

=0 “TRRCE Tan 11990 12:36a ]
= .'Aqé-!yze'rv'a'\ Current major menu name Current date and time

o activily indleator gL :
Cfofy R_epe;:t maode timer

Page 6

Activity indicator:

There is only one Analyzer activity indicator on
PM 3580 instruments,

When an analyzer is active (status = active in
Configuration meny) but not funning, the ap-
propriate activity indicator is dark gray.

When an analyzer is inactive, the apprapriate
activity indicator is fight gray.

When an analyzer is active and acquiring data,
the appropriate activity indicator ‘flashes’.

Hepeat Mode Timer:

If auto-repeat is defined but not active, the re-
peat mode time is light gray.

if auto-repeat is defined and acfive, the repeat
mode time is dark gray and counting down
during the time interval betwaen runs.




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide introduction

Moving in Menus
and Lists

Arrows move the highlight in the direction they point, wrap-
ping to the beginning of the next line, and sorclling the
screen when there is more to display.

Moving the dial clockwise moves the highlight as in read-
ing, from left to right and then top tc bottom, then wrapping
10 the top.

On lists, you can also enter the initial character to go to and
select an item. Press DELETE or left arrow to close the list
without action. If in a “chitd” of a fist, this returns you to the
“parent” list.

The HOME key takes you to the top left of any menu,
screen area or pop-up menu, and to the top of a list.

Page7




Introduction

PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Page 8




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

| [co&?ﬁej Configuration Menu

Menu Access

The configuration menu is normally the first screen shown on start-up. It can be
accessed at any time by pressing the CONFIG key.

Menu Purpose

This menu is used to set up the main configuration of a measurement session, Thus
assigning the pods fo an analyzer and choosing a disassembler.

The options chosen on this screen aftect most of the other menus.

Page 8




Configuration teny PM 3580/FPM 3585 Reference Guide

iggij”’ ST ‘“ - “'.7 o _ 7 ‘“i'_'” - “_ e “7{:05‘”'_:&;_ B

n the Configuration meny, the fields shown inthe lower
box associated with Analyzer 2 are equivaient to these
of Analyzer 1 described in the foliowing. The lower box
is not present on PM 3580 instruments.

Analyzer Name

Purpose: Change the name of the analyzer to provide a

SR meaningful name for the current measurement
S R session,
.:. _Name_:'@alyzer 1

Type: Editavle. (Type in new name.)

Effect: Changes analyzer field names on all screens
and peripheral output.

Defaults:  Anafyzer 1: “Analyzar 1.
Analyzer 2: “Analyzer 2" (not PM 3580),

Page 10



PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Configuration Menu

Analyzer Status

Purpose!:
Type:
Effect:

Defaults:

Set the Analyzer function on and off.
Toggie - Active ! Inactive.

While an analyzer is inactive, nc new data is
captured for the pods connected to it.

Analyzer 1: Active.
Analyzer 2: inactive (not PM 3580).

Purpose:

Type:

Eftect:

Analyzer Reset

Defines the software opticn, e.g., the disas-
sembler, to be used as available on the
inserted foppy disk.

List. {Press SELECT for alist.)

All options found on the current disk are
shown, plus the option None . If no options are
found, only “Nong" is shown.

Warnings are given if there is no disk present
or there are no options cn the disk.

Changes the items defined by the option and,
if defined, a disassembler field appears on the
display state list. The items defined are option
dependent and are shown in the appendixes
of the PM 3580/PM 3585 User Manual.

FPurpose:

1 .Anawlug;"ier resé:(_wl

Type:
Effect:

Resets the analyzer to its defaults.
Function. (Action done on selection.)

Changes aii menus:

For Analyzer 1:
- After reset, only one pod {the first available)
is assigned.

Page 11




Configuration Meny

Pods

~ PoD1

Pod Activity

Page 12

FPM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

« All labels are reset.

+ Trace sequence, run definition, and frigger
words are reset.

« The status is set to Active

For Analyzer 2: {not PM 3580)
* After reset, no pods are assigned.

= All labels are reseat.

+ Trace sequence, run definition, and trigger
words are reset.

« The status is set to Inactive.

Purpose:

Type:

Operation:

Etfect:

Defaulis:

Assigns a pod to either analyzer or to neither.

Toggle (PM 3585): Analyzer 1 / Analyzer 2 /
none.

Toggie (PM 3580): Analyzer 1/ none.

When the field is highlighted, pressing
SELECT causes an arow to point to analyzer
1, to analyzer 2 {not PM 3580), or ta disap-
pear. This indicates the assignment of the pod.
Pressing DELETE causes the arrow to disap-
pear.

Signals from pods assigned 1o an analyzer
that is active can be used in state and #ming
meastrements and for triggering.

Fod 1:assigned to Analyzer 1.

Other pods: unassigned.

Purpose:

Shows the current activity of the signals of the
associaied pod.  Activity is high (), iow (~3
or changing {1).




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide Configuration Menu

e S Typen nformation.

Loomommtine] o

" : Note: Whether activity is measured depends on the
threshold values set for a pod (on the Format
ment).

System Reset

Purpose: Resets instrument to start-up condition.

Type: Funetion. {Action dore on selection.)

Operation: On sefection, a confirmation pep-up menu
(Yes/no) is shown. If you select Yes, the sys-
tem is first reset to the factory pre-set
condition. If there Is an autoload file on the
disk, this is then loaded.

i ::‘:s.ystem feget .

Effect: Affects all fields on all menus.

Page i3




Configuration Menu M 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Page 14




Pl 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide Format Menu

Format Menu

Menu Access A‘
The format menu can be accessed at any time by pressing the FORMAT key.
Menu Purpose

The primary purpose of inis menu is 1o set up the pod thresholds for alt assigned
pods, to set up the extornal clocks and thelr qualifiers, and to set up the labels and
polarities for each chanrnel and ciock.

Further parameters can be set by the use of pop-up menus on the clock and iabel
fields. These menus are descrived in the next two chapters.

Page i’



Format Meany

Pags 15

PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guige

Fan

he Format menu is built from the fields described on the
following pages.

appropriate, to scrof tc the other pod or pods.

Note: The dial does hot cause the pod matrix 1o
scrofl.




PM 3580/PM 3585 Refarence Guide

Format Menu

Analyzer Name

Type:

Note:

Eftect:

Pod Activity

Purpose:

Shows which analyzer the following fields refer
to and switches between the two analyzers.

Toggle (PM 3585): Analyzer t / Analyzer 2
Information {PA 3580).

(PM 3585 only) i no pods are assigned to an
analyzer, that analyzer is not selectable.

Changes which screen is displayed .

Type:
Note:

Purpose:

Shows the current activity of the signals of the
associated pod. Activity is high (—}, low (e )
or changing (3).

[nformation.

Whether activity is measured depends on the
sreshold valie set for the pod {see next item).

Note:

Type:

Purpose:

Defines the threshcld level for the indicated
byie of the pod.

Those sighals above the thresheld are physi-
cally high, those below the threshold are
physically low. (See also the polarity field for
the representation of the signal.)

Al eight channeis of a ped-group have the
same threshold.

First Character Select/Numeric (see opera-
tion below},

Page 17




Format Menu

Operation;

[ THRESHOLE

PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guida

Depends on the key pressed:

SELECT:
alist, as shown in the margin, appears
(see T, E and Var threshold below,

T: select TTL threshold. Value +14V.
sefect ECL threshold. Vaiue -1,3 v,

select var threshold. Value as last set
up, default +1.4 v.

0-9 or decimal point:
sefect and set Up Variable threshold.
{Also on Var field of list.}

Range -3.0V to +120V in steps of
G1v.

left and right arrows:
move and scroll as described at the be-
ginning of the chapter.

Affects pod activity indicators and data acqui-
sition,

TTL.

Effact:
Detault:
Clock Labels
B Fol Purposes
Labels - oo ieihnn
LG i Type:
LAl A Operation:

 Mame

CLOCK

Page 18

Specifies the name for the external ciock and
select special clock attribises,

Editable/pop-up menu (see operatian).
Depends on the key pressed;

alphanumeric keys:
change the name of the ciock.

SELECT:
causes the pop-up menu at loft to ap-
pear. The fields are:

Name: change the name of the labef,
(Editabie fieid.)




P 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Clock Polarity

Format Menu

Attributes: pressing SELECT when on
this field causes the special clock at-
tributes pop-up menu 1o appear. This is
described in the next chapter "Clock At-
ributes Menu” beginning on page 25.

INSERT:
allows you to add ancther clock if there
are clock quatifiers available (see side-
bar below).

DELETE:
allows you to remove the current clock.
You may not remove the tast clock.

Purpose:
Type:
Operation:

Notes:

Selects between positive and negative logic.
Toggle: + /.

Depends on the key pressed:

SELECT and +/~! toggle polarity.

INSERT and DELETE: operate the same as
for clock label ahove.

Positive logic is defined as when the physical
high level of a signal is logical high (+), nega-
tive logic as when the physical high level of a
signal is logical low ().

Qualifier Expressions and Clocks

There are a maximum of four clocks and four qualifier
expressions availabie which may be selected from any
of the available channels. A clock may be quatified by
any or all {ORed) of the four qualifier expressions. A
given qualifier expression, however, may be assigned
to only one clock. A channel assigned fo a clock fabel
cannot be assigned to a data label.

Note that a clock always uses a qualifier expression,
even if the expression is empty and not shown,

Page 19




Format Menu

Effact;

Defauit:

Clock Selector

PM 3880/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Changing to and from negative logic updates
trigger word defintions accordingly.

Changes display of information, triggering and
clocking (for clock signals}.

Positive fogic, logical high (+).

Purpose:

Type:

Note:

Operation:

Effect:

Defauii:

Page 20

Selects a channel 1o be used as an external
clock and specifies the active edge.

Toggle channei:
i selects the falling edge.

b selects the rising edge.
b selects either edge.
s deselects the channei,

It a channel is already assigned o other
clocks, assigning it to a new clock with a ditfer-
ent edge wil change the edge on those other
clocks.

Ses side bar on next page.

INSERT (in non-edit mode) adds a qualifier ex-
pression or alternative  qualifier
expression (Or by:) if available (see
side bar on page 19).

SELECT in edit mode causes a pop-up query
menu to appear if the channel has al-
ready been assigned. If you accept, the
existing assignment is removed and
the clock channel is assignad.

Changes state data acquisition and triggering.
If no clock is defined, state data acquisition is
not possible. Default of trace menu data stored
field is changed to State+Timing.

No channel assigned to clocks (timing
acquisition oniy.}




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide Format Menu

Key Usage in Channel Select Fields

Clock selector, Clock gualifier expression, and Label
selector figlds use the same key sequences.

Operation in non-edit mode:

Arrows and Dial: Move to another field as
deseribed at the beginning of this
manuai (page 7).

INSERT: Add a line. See spacific field for
what is added.

DELETE, SPACE, or » (decimal point):
desslects the channel where the
underiine cursor last was in the
field, enters edit mode and moves
the cursor one position to the right.

SELECT: enter edit mode.
Operation in edit mode (an underline cursor is shown):

Left and righi arrows and Dial: Move i
the next channel. Moving out of the
current field exits edit mode.

Up and down arrows: Move {0 another
field as described at the beginning
of this manual {page 7}.

DELETE, SPACE, or » (decimal poini}:
Operate as in non-edit mode. Mov-
ing out of the current field exits edit
modse.

SELECT: toggles the channel where the
underiine cursor is. See specific
field type for extra information.

« (backspace) deselects the channei
{o the lefi of the underline cursor,
and moves the cursor one position
to the left. Moving out of the current
field does not exit edit mode.

Page21




Format Menu

Clock Qualifier
Expression

Data Labels

Page 22

PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Purpose:

Type

Operation:

Effect:
Default:

Defines the conditions that must be met before
a clock is valid.

Toggle channel;

- charnel low.

- channel high.

. channel not considered (“don’t care™),

See side bar on page 21. Sse sidebars below
and on page 19 abeut inserting qualifiers.

Note that qualifier channels may also be as-
signed to data channels, unlike clock
channels.

Changes state data acquisition and triggering.

Qualifier felds shown, none selected.

i

|
|
|

Qualifier Expressions i

i * All channels within one fine are ANDed together.

-« Qualifier expressions for one clock on different lines
are Ofed together.

Purpose:

Type:
Operation:

Specifies a symbolic label to designate a
channel or group of channels to obtain a more
infarmative data display. Also selects special
attributes for these data labels.

Editable/pop-up menu (see operation below).
Depends on the key pressed:

aiphanumeric keys: change the name of the
fabel,




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Data Polarity

Format Menu

SELECT:
causes the pop-up menu at left to ap-
pear. The fields are:

Name: change the name of the label.
(Editable field.)

Attributes: pressing SELECT when on
this field causes the label attributes
pop-up meny o appear. This s de-
scribed in "Label Attributes Menu"
beginning on page 29.

INSERT: adds a label, This new abel is given
the next available defauit name. For ex-
ample, if the highest letter previously
used was “s”, the new label is calted "1".
If the previous highest letter was “2",
“aa” is used, etc..

DELETE: removes the current label. ¥ only
one label is left, you may not remove it:
at least one iabel must remain on the
format menu.

Defaults; 15 labels, calied ‘s’ through 'p’.

Purpose:  Selects if the physical high level of this signal
is interpreted as logical high (+) or as logical
jow (-).

Type: Toggle: + /=

Operation: Depends on the key pressed:

SELECT and +/-: toggle the value.

INSERT and DELETE: operate the same as
for the label name {above}, respectively
adding and deleting a tabel.

Effect: Changes display of information and triggeting
for this signal.

Detfaults:  Logical high {+).

Page?23




Format Menu

PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Label Selector
Purpose:

Lli Type:

-------- Limitations:
Effect:
Defaults:

Page 24

Define the channels associated with a data la-
hel.

Toggle channels:

i active

® ignored.

Operation: See side bar on page 21.

INSERT adds a labet as described in "Data La-
befs” on page 22,

SELECT in edit mode: in multiple channel la-
bels (busses) the left-mest selected
channel is considered the most signifi-
cant channel.

If you try fo assign a channel to a label
when that channel is already used as a
clock, a pop-up menu is shown asking
if you want to remove the clock assign-
ment. A channel cannot be a data and
a clock channel at the same time.

Note that the clock label appears as a
data labe! in the lrigger words area of
the Trace menu, and in the labels of the
Timing display.

The maximum number of channels for a label
is 32,

Changes the grouping of channels for defining
trigger words and displaying data.

The lowest number pod connected has each
of its sixteen channels assigned in increasing
order to labels a through p. Thus the lsast
significant channe! (right-most) is assigned to
a and the most significant to p.




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

(Ebamm) Clock Attributes Menu

rSELECT

Adiributes]

SELECT i

Menu Access

The menu can be accessed by pressing the SELECT key on any clock label field on
she FORMAT menu, then pressing SELECT on the Attributes field in the pop-up
menu that appears.

Menu Purpose

The menu allows the atiributes of a clock abel to be specified.

Page 256




Clock Attributes Menuy PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

' 4 ATTRIBUTES

| Timing label

lQualifieris)

The Clock Attributes pop-up menu is as shown above.

The fields of this pop-up menu are described below.
(When finished, select the return fieid at top left to close
the menu.)

Timing Label

Purpose:  Determines if the clock signal is also consid-
ered as a #ming label, If so, whether it is for

T.ir':ﬁih.gilaséli@"% : triggeting only or also for timing data acquisi-
R R tion.
Type: Toggle:

Data storage + Triggering:the signal is used
for both triggering and data acquisition.

MNo:  the signal is used only as an external
clock and is not used in timing analysis.

Triggering only: the signal is aiso used for
timing analysis, but for triggering only.
{No timing data is stored for this chan-
nel.)

Effect: Whether signat is seen on the Trace and Dis-
play screens,

Default:  Data storage + Triggering.

Page 26




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Ciock Attributes Menu

inserts the first qualifier expression or re-
moves all qualifier expressions for the
current clock from the display.

Toggle:

Yes: inseris the first qualifier expression
for this clock if there are none. (Sub-
sequent qualifier expressions are
inserted by pressing INSERT in a

gualifier expression fieid.)

No: deletes all qualifier expressions for

the current clock from the display.

Whether clock gualifier expression fields are
shown for the current clock on the Format
menu.

Yes.

Qualifier(s)

iR e Purpose:

Quaiier(si:[No___|

ST 1ype
Effect:
Default:

Display Position
Purpose:
Type:
Effect:
Defauit;

Demuitiplexing of data. Merges state data
captured by different external clocks on lines
of the state display.

Toggle: None and any other clock signals. If
only one clock is defined, only the None op-
fion is available,

Changes how the data captured by this clock
signal is shown on the state display menu
with respect to state data captured by other
external clocks. The time shown in the state
disptay is that corresponding 1o the
reference clock.

None. (Staie data samples captured with this
clock get their own line in the state list
display.)

Page27




Clock Attributes Menu P 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Page 28




P 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

(Fomﬂ%; Label Attributes Menu
a |
SELECT )

At%fibutesr

SELECT }

~

Menu Access

The menu can be accessed by pressing the SELECT key on a data label field on the
FORMAT menu, then pressing SELECT on the Attributes field in the pop-up menu
that appears.

Menu Purpose

The menu allows the aitributes of a data label to be spedcified,

Page 29




Label Attributes Menu

PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

ATTRIBUTES

Walid for Clkis

Timing Label

Timing label:[No |-

Page 30

T he Labe! Attributes pop-up men: is shown above,

The fields of this pop-up menu are described beiow.
{When finished, select the return field at fop left to close

the menu.)

Purpose:

Type:

Effect:

Default:

Determines if the label is also considered as a
timing label. If so, whether it is for triggering
anly or also for timing data acquisition.

Toggie:

Data storage + Triggering:the signais as-
signed to the label are used for boih
triggering and data acquisition,

No:  the signals are not used in timing anal-
ySis.

Triggering only: the signals assigned to the
label are also used for timing analysis,
but for triggering only. (No timing data
Is slored for this channel.)

Since transitional timing is used, this
can be used to inhibit the storage of
rapidly changing signals of liitle interest
so that the recording length of the data
acquisition is extended.

Whether the signal is seen on the Trace and
Display screens.

Data storage + Triggering.




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Clock Validity

Vaud for Clka: [YES]

Label Attributes Menu

Purpose:

Type:

Operation:

Effect;

Detfault:

Specifies whether the related Iabet is used as
state data and for which externat (state) clocks
this data is valid.

Toggte: Yes/ No.

The number of fields shown on ihis line de-
pends on the number of clocks that have been
defined. (There can be = total of four clocks.)
This effectively means that the external clocks
are ORed together.

Changes the trigger word area in the wace
menu and state data display in the display
menuy.

Yas for all clocks {whether channels are
assigned o this label or nof).

Page 31




Laba! Attributes Menu PM 3580/PH 3585 Reference Guide

Page 32




PM 3580/PM 3585 Referance Guide

[ TRACE ) Trace Menu

Menu Access
The Trace Menu can be accessed at any ime by pressing the THACE key.
Menu Purpose

This menu lets you define the setiings of the sequencer and various cther parame-
ters which define the acquisition. This determines which patterns are searched for
and in what order, and which data s stored.

Page 33




Trace Menu PM 3580/Pi 3585 Reference Guide

) TRACE Tan 1 1666 7
: e T T E " r}_gge Jr—

- Sequencer

- .Dg_ﬁ_ni_tiq;;-:__. Joih

Words and Filters i

B B e e e

'-'_"""fi%ifﬁs'g'ér:_wb'r;;_'s

T he trace menu lets you define the patterns and se-
quence of patterns that must be recognized in the data,
resulting in a triggering of the acquisition hardware.

For state acquisiiiorés this menu also lets you specify which
particular samples should be stored.

The trace menu is divided into three areas. Moving clock-
wise, these are Run Definition area, Sequencer area, and
Trigger Words area, as shown above,

Each area is described in a separate section following.
First, however, is a section “Pattern Recognition” which
describes the related terms.

On first displaying the menu, the cursor {(highlighted box)
is on the analyzer figld in the Run Definition area,

Moving between areas is done, as usual, by using the cur-
sor keys. However, by pressing the TRACE key, you can
move clockwise to the last field you selected in each area.
The dial moves only within an area.

Page 34




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide Trace Menu

Pattern

Recognition

Words are the AND combination of bit (0, 1, x) patterns in
gach label

TimeWord
If specified, all timing samples capiured are
compared against the TimeWord,

twy and twg
i specified, all timing sampies captured at
20 ns intervals are compared against twy or
twg or both.

Note: twy and twy may alternatively be used as
a state words swy and swpy respectively.

Time Filters
These may be used used in combination with
tw and twg to recognize patterns occurring for
more or less than a specified time period. The
#ime period can be 20 ns through 1.31 ms in
steps of 20 ns. -

Glitch Detector
This detects signals less than the minimum
sampling petiod. ¥ specified for more than cne
channel, glitch detection is OFed. It may be
used in isolation or in combination with a pat-
tern.

Edge Detector
Detects a specified change of state for one or
more signals. If speclfied for more than one
channel, edge detection is ORed. May be used
in isclation or in combination with a pattern.

State Words swy .. SWg
i specifiad, ali state samples captured with the
state clock specified with the state word are
compared against the state word.

Note: swy and swg may aliernatively be used
as timing words twy and twg.

Fage 35




Trace Menu

Page 36

PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Immediate State Words swys .. Swyg
Immediate word 8w,y is used to detect the oc-
currences of sw, and sw, in two consecutive
state samples, with sw, being the first recog-
nized,

Hange
identifies data which is numerically between or
on iwo specified patterns RangeH and Ran-
gel. Ranges specified per labet are ANDed,
e.g.,
Range = (Address in address range) & (Data
in data range).

Not State Words swy .. swy

As state words but true if the sample captured
does not match the state word specified.

Not Range
Identifies data which is numerically neither be-
tween nor on two specified patterns RangeH
and Rangel.. Not range is thus the inversion of
range, s0 for example:
Range = not {(Address in address range) &
{Data in data range)}.

State Clocks
State clocks may also be used as patterns
themselves for both triggering as weil as stor-
age qualification.

(For more details on Pattern Recognition see the PV 3580/
PM 3585 User Manual)




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide Rurn Definition

n the run definition area you specify for which analyzer
you are defining the sequence and patterns, and the
general parameters to be used for the acquisttion run.

Analyzer

Purpose:  Switches between trace information for ana-
iyzers 1 and 2.

Analyzer 1

Typa: (PM 3585} Toggle: Analyzer 1/ Analyzer 2,
{PM 3580) Information only.

D

Effect: Changes displayad screen to that for the ana-
lyzer specified.

Default:  Analyzer 1.

Page37




Run Definiiion

Sequence Type

“Sequence’

User-defined | e

SEQUENCE

(User—defined |1

Fage 38

PM 35806/PM 3585 Referance Guide

Purpose:

Type:

Nota:

Effect:

Defaut:

Defines the type of sequence to be used in the
sequencer area.

First character select. Press SELECT to get
list of the following aptions:

Pre-defined: causes a list of pre-defined se-
guences o be shown in the sequencer
area from which one can be selected.
This is described in "Sequencer” begin-
ning on page 48.

User-defined: allows you full control over ev-
ery option of the seguencer. This is
described in "Sequencer” beginning on
page 48.

Restart: the same as user-defined, except
that the or if condition is used as a re-
start condition. That is, at each level it
forces the sequencer to go to fevel 1 if
the restart condition occurs. (Thus it re-
starts the sequence.)

Off:  switches the sequencer off for this ana-
yzer. With the sequencer off, the
analyzer triggers immediately after
ARUN is pressed, then #ills the complete
memaory,

When user-defined is seiected while pre-
defined sequences are displayed in the
sequencer area, the currently selacted (ticked)
predefined seguence is usaed as a template for
the user-defined zequencs.

Changes sequencer area and possibly trigger
words area.

User-defined.




P 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Type of Data

Run Definition

Stored

Purpose:

Data _S'tio:r_e'd;..' . :

DATA STORED

Type:

Ut o

Defines the type of data to be stored.

First character select. Press SELECT togsta
list of the following options:

Timing only: Only timing information is
stored, using fuli memory depth {see
side-bar at foot of the page).

Timing+Glitch: Both timing and giitch data
are stored, each using half of memory
depth.

State only: Only state data is stored, using full
memory depth.

Timing+Siate: Both timing and state data are
stored, each using half of memory
depth.

Auto: Changes the data stored to be the most
appropriate for the defined situation:
« Timing+State if external clocks de-
fined,
+ Timing+Glitch if & predefined option
including glitch is selected,

« Timing conly otherwise.

Note:

Type of Data Stored and Memory Depth

The Logic Anzlyzer has a ceriain amount of memory
available for sharing between state and timing data
acquisition (2K/K depth per channel on PM3585/
PM3580 systems). Therefore, by specifying that only
one type of data is stored, all of the memory is
available for that type.

Time tags are stored in separate memory, S0 the
above 2K/1K depth for data s always available.

Page 39




Run Definition

Trigger Position

TRIGGER POS

[Begin

Page 40

Notes:

Effect:

Pefault;

PM 3580/PM 3585 Refarence Guide

If an option containing State is selected and no
channel is definad for an external ciock on the
Format menu, you are warned of this. You may
continue to define state sequences, but you
will not be able to RUN untit you have defined
the necessary clock channels.

Triggering and stering are separate activities,
therefore, for example, you can trigger on a
timing pattern, even if you specify “state only”
here, and vice versa.

Changes data acquired, sequence options
available, and default display menu.

Astto.

Purpose:

Type:

Specifies the position of the trigger point in
data memory/measurement.

List. Press SELECT 1o get alist (shown at left).

When acquisition is stopped, & certain percent
of the memory contains data that was stored
before the trigger point, and the rest of memo-
ry contains data that was stored after
triggering. These are shown in the following ta-
bie:

Option 3 Pre-trigger* | Post-trigger
Begin 0% 100%
Begin+25% 25% 75%
Center 50% 50%
End-25% 75% 25%

End 100% 0%
User-defined -mnn 88 SPECIfied -wemnn {

Note: * The values in this column are max/-
mum percentages. The amount of data
acquired will depend on how soon the




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide Run Definition

trigger point is detected after a run is
started.
On selecting User-defined, a pop-up ment
appears on which you can specify a custom
trigger position.
USER-DEFINED TRIGGER POSITION

Fiatber brihdering STATE sectin

There are two independent sections allowing

you to set the trigger position for:

« siate (shown only if the Data stored field in-
ciudes state data).

+ fiming.

Each allows you to set a delay before acquisi-

ion of that section is stopped.

The left-most field is a toggle determining

which other fields appear.

After Triggering of STATE section:

First field: Toggie: Wait/Fill/Count

Wait: 2nd field: integer specifying num-
ber of fime units.

3rd fieid: time unit field.

Fill:  2nd field: integer specifying percent
of memory to fil.

Count: 2nd field: integer specifying num-
ber of clock states to
count.

3rd field: pop-up menu if more than
1 clock is defined. Clocks
1o count are foggled.

After Triggering of TIMING section:

First field: Toggle: Wait/Fili
Wait: 2nd field: integer specifying num-
ber of time units.

Page41




Run Definitior

Run Mode

RunMode:

Run Parameters

Page 42

PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

3rd field: time unit field.

2nd field: integer specifying percent
of memory to fill.

Fill:

Effect: Changes amount of data stored after trigger-
ing.
Default:  of Trigger Position menu: Bagin
of Special menu: Wait 20 ns.
Putpose: Determines whether g single or repeating run
is requirad.
Type: Toggle:
Single: The data acquisition runs only once.
Auto-repeat: Data acquisition keeps repeat-
ing until stopped by the stop condition
specified in the run parameter pop-up
menu, or by pressing the STOP key,
Effect: Changes run action and whether run parame-
ters can be selected.
Default:  Single.
Purpose:  Specifies parameters for repeating runs.
Type: Pop-up menu.
‘ RUNPARAMETERE

Runparameters |

Start Boguisition evei
Timirg dats COMPArES0n
(State data conparisor

The fields are:

Start acquisition every: integer specifying

the number of seconds to wait before




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide Run Definition

the run is restarted. (PM 3585 Vaiue
specified applies to both analyzers.)

Timing data comparison:
Toggie:

Off: Only STOP key stops acquisition.

Equal / Not Equal:
Auto-repeat is stopped if New daia
acquired matches / does not
match the reference data, de-
pending on the following field.

Skew: integer specitying the aflowed differ-
ence between the New and Ref data for
it stitl to be considered a match.

State data comparison:
Togole:

Off: Only STOP key stops acguisition,

Equal / Not Equal:
Auto-repeat is stopped if New data
acquired matches / does not
maich the reference data.

Effect: Changes stop condition of autc-repeat runs.

Default:  Auto-repeat every 5 seconds with no compar-
isons and 5 ns skew.

Data Comparison

Data comparison is performed between R and S cursor
positions as fast specified white viewing New, Reference
or Compare data on the Display menu. R and S cursor
positions can be set independently for Analyzer 1 State,
Analyzer 1 Timing, PM 3585 Analyzer 2 State, and
PM 3585 Analyzer 2 Timing.

Note: If the Dispiay menu is in split-screen mode and
both are showing the same type of data from the same
Analyzer, then the R and S cursor pesitions from the
last-setected window {i.e., containing the highlighted
field} are taken.

Page 43




Predefined Sequences P 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

THACE
(RN EA

' Twﬂlnq wequencfna '.-State sequenre5

g then su fhem sawn

mo lr::nqer than i'g

wq Jhr\rtw or equal T"han tm- ' then Swa elae m;g mtﬂ:

Ly ‘Pul e dumtioﬁ <. xtwtq_'_ -5_@11' mhlle 5tom.ng raﬁge"

dge' d;ur?.ing -twé-?"-'tg:{'_._ R sﬂui 10 tme then Ei

Blitch: dui":mg up > tg. Sy thrmn J_mmedlmt@ly sl

_tiﬁ«_'thew Edge; lf twg reﬂ:tar
tm; 'ti"«&:’f’“i G}_tch lf tIJJB reutﬂ“

o= blt 5@1051 pattéﬁm_

Saul th@n Edg:ﬂ ﬂ’%F’h'

Peﬁtmw Zia*st Jter dfﬂfmed uecgueme '

n the predefined sequences area, you can specify the

!sequence of patterns that must be found in the data
stream captured before the acauisition of data is
triggered and stopped by using one of a set of
predefined seguences.

The following applies to all predefined saguences:

If the condition or sequencs of conditions is met, the ana-
tyzer is triggered and a pulse is sent out to the external
BNC connector (Trig out). The acquisition is then stopped
in accordance with the trigger position specified in the
“Trigger pos” field in the Run Definition area.

For an explanation of the specific conditions, see "Pattern
Recognition” beginning on page 35,

Page 44




Pl 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide Predefined Sequences

Timing

Sequences

The trigger sequences in the feff cofumn, except the last,
use tirning conditions only. Each of these sequences is de-
scribed below by showing its “User-defined” equivalent:

twg longer than {g.

Ly If (wg>tg) 1 %mes, Stop
twg shorter or equal than tg.

L, If (twg<lg} 1 times, Stop
t7 < Pulse duration < {t7 + tg}).

k.t I (wysty) 1tmes, goto Ly

Lo i (twgstg) 1 times, Stop trigger BNC

Orlf  (twg>tg) 1 times, goto Ly

Edge during twg>1g.

Ly H {twg»tg) - Edge 1 1tmes, Stop trigger BNG
Glitch during twg>1ig.

Ly H (twa>tg) - Glitch 1times, Stop trigger BNC
twy then Edge; if twg restart.

If twg, restan

Ly Ko twy 1 times, goto Lo

Lo if Edge 1 times, Stop trigger BNC.
tw then GHch; if twg restart.

If  twg, restart
Ly #otwy 1 fimes, goto Ly
Lo It Glitch 1 timas, Stop trigger BNC.

FPage45




Predefined Sequences

State
Sequences

Fage 46

PM 3580/FPM 3585 Reference Guide

All the trigger sequences in the right column except the
last use state conditions only. The last sequence in the
right column uses a combination of state and timing condi-
tions. Except for the sequence where it is stated otherwise,
{*swy (while storing range)”) ali the state sequernces stare
all state samples until the trigger point.

After triggering, all state samples are stored unsil acguisi-
tion is stopped.

Note that state samples are only stored if the “Data Stored”
field in the Run definition area indicates state data storage.

Each of these sequences is described below by showing
its "User-defined” equivalent:

swy then swy then swaq.

Store Anystate

Ly H swy 1 times, goto L,
Lo if swy 1 times, goto 15
L If swg 1 times, Stop trigger BNC

swy then swy, else swy restri.

Store Anystate
f swy, restant
Lq H swy 1 times, goto Ly
Lo If swo 1 times, Stop trigger BNC

swq (while storing range).
Store Range
Lq If swy 1 times, Stop irigger BNC
swy 10 times, then swo,
Store Anystate
L+ It swy 10 fimes, goto Ly
Ly I swo 1 times, Stop trigger BNG




PM 3580/PN 3585 Reference Guide

Last User-

defined

Sequence

Predefined Sequences

swy then immediately swp.

Store Anystate
Ly it swyo 1 times, Stop trigger BNC

8-bit setial pattern.

Store Anystate

Ly Hoswy 1 times, goto Lp
orif swy 1 times, goto Ly

Lo ¥ swp 1 times, goto kg
Orif swp 1 times, goto L4

Lg f swy 1 times, Stop trigger BNC
Orlf swg 1 imes, goto Ly

swy then Edge then swy.
Store Anystate
(W £ oswy 1 times, goto Lo
Lo i Edge 1 times, goto La
Ly ¥ sws 1 times, Stop trigger BNC

Use the last user-defined sequence in preference to one of
the predefined sequences.

You may select one of the predefined sequences, then
change it as required. To do 50, you have to go to the “se-
quence” field in the Run definition area and select the
option “User-defined” in this fieid. The currently selectad
Pre-defined sequence is then used as a template for the
Uset-defined sequence. If you previously had a user-de-
fined seguence, this is then repiaced by the selected
predefined sequence.

On relurning from User-defined to predefined sequences,
the “Last User-defined sequence” is the default.

One user-defined sequence is always remembered, so
you can use a predefined sequence, then come back and
use your last user-defined sequence.

Page47




Sequencer PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

[E—— 7 —

n the user-defined sequencer area, you can specify the

Esequence of patterns that must be found in the data
stream captured before the acquisition of daia is
friggered and stopped.

fn addition, if state data is to be stored (as indicated by the
Data stored field in the Run Definition areay, You can spec-

ify with each step of the sequence which speciHic data you
want recorded.

Page 48



Pl 3580/PM 3585 Referance Guide Sequencer

Each level can be constructed from any combination of the
foliowing conditions.

After [
it {77 T times, goto [ trigger [T

Orif [--7] [-] times, goto [i: trigger [ 7]

The Store option is only present per level if you specify that
state data is to be storad, and if you set the gicbal store
field ta Per level.

After and frigger are inserted using the Level options pop-
up menu. This pop-up menu is obtained by pressing
SELECT on the level field (L; at top ieft).

By using the After option, you can suspend the sequenc-
er, pending an external signal or a trigger from the other
analyzer (the last for PM3585 only).

By using the frigger option, you can trigger the state or
timing sections and send a pulse to the other analyzer or
external output.

Page 49




Sequencer PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Store Condition
Fields

Pumpose:  Specifies what state data should be stored.
There are two types of store condition:

Global Store Condition: specifies what state
daia shouid be stored globally, Le. with
any level, before the trigger point. Alter-
natively, you can define here that the
data to ba stored is to be specified per
level.

Store [Word

S"{:b?%é..'..f:'er Tevel

Level Store Condition: specifies which spe-
cific state data should be stored while
the sequencer is at this level.

Type: List: Press SELECT to get a list similar to that
atleft. Note that the first option is Per Leve/on
giobal lists and Nostate (i.e., no siorage at this
level) on level store iists. See alse "Pattern
Recognitien” beginning on page 35,

Store expression: On pressing SELECT, the
Storage Expression pop-up menu is
shown with exampie settings below.
This alfows you to define a combination
of the individual storage expressions.
EDIT STORAGE EXPRESSION '

Clk'ﬁgwié—éwé}éwqd—é@g—r@mj'+'s;i¢g—'+'_aw5K_R__arﬁgé'

The fields on this menu are:
* swy - swg: Toggle: Off / True / False

« Range:  Toggle: Off/ True ! False.

+ Clocks:  Toggle: = or v {see sidebar
on page 51).

Fage 50




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Effect;

Defaults:

Sequencer

Note: if a clock is selected, this means
that ali samples captured with that
clock are stored. This also includes
those words sw; which are valid for this
clock and sef to “off” in this pop-up
ment.

When more than one item is selected

from the menu, the chosen items are
effectively ORed together. That is, pos-
ittve items are ORed; all NOT items are
ANDed together and then ORed with
the other items.

Changes this sequencer area and affects the
data stored.

Global Store Condition:  Anystate
Levetl Store Condition:  Anystate,

Level Number

Purpose:

Type:

Operation:

Shows which level is concerned, acts as a la-
bel to branch to, and allows you to select level
options.

Pop-up menu. {Press SELECT to get Level
Options menu shown on the next page.)

Depends on the key pressed:

INSERT: causes a new level to be added, up
o a maximum of 8. Note that INSERT
on any field of the level adds an Or /f
row.

DELETE: removes the current level. If only
one lavel is left, you may not remove it:
at least one level must remain in the se-
guencer area.

Check fields:

Pressing SELECT toggles betwesn « meaning not
selected, and ¢ meaning selected.

Page51




Sequencer

[Z]LEVEL OPTIONS
Trigger

PM 3580/FM 3585 Reference Guide

SELECT: causes the Level Oplions Meny to
be shown as at left. This menu contains
two check field options (see side-bar on
previous page). The opticns are:

Affer: if selected, causes the After con-
dition for this level to be avaifable
(to suspend the search for the
conditions specified at a trigger
level until after some externai sig-
nal is received).

Trigger: if selected, causes the trigger
conditicn for this fevel to be avail-
able.

No trigger selected,

Defaults:
After Condition
S 5 Purpose:
| mmma

WAIT FOR |
fnalyzer 2§

MEco

0.

Page 52

Specifies whether the sequence must be sus-
pended unti! either the other analyzer or the
BNC has provided a signal.

Pop-up menu: Pressing SELECT causes the
Wait for Menu to be shown as at left. This
menu  containg two (PM 3585} or one
(PM 3580) check field options {see sidebar on
page 51). The options are:

Analyzer 2: (Not PM 3580. The field nams
changes as appropriate.) If selected,
causes the cuwrrent analyzer to wait for
a trigger signal from the other. The oth-
er analyzer can be programmed to
generate a trigger pulse for this analyz-
er at any level by using the Trigger field
as appropriate,

BNC: if selected, causes the analyzer to wait
for an external trigger signal fram the

BNC.




PN 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Sequencer

Data storage is not suspended during the wait
period.

None,

Note:
Somnlnpeii et Defaults:
If / Or if / Restart
Conditions
i Purpose:
[ Walt forever|
rif | Waitforever| = . Notes:
Type:

{ilait farever

Specifies the patftern or patterns that must oc-
cur to go to the specified level in the sequence
{If and Or If} or to restart the sequence (re-
start).

The If condition has higher priority than the Or
if and Restart conditions.

The Or Ifline is inserted by pressing INSERT
on any field of the if line.

The Or if line can be deleted by pressing the
DELETE key while on one of the fieids of the
Or Ifiine.

Note that the Or If line cannot be inserted per
level, if the sequence is of type Restarl.

List. {Press SELECT to get the list shown at
the left. Options are described in "Pattern Rec-
ognition" beginning on page 35, except:

State expression: When you press SELECT,
the State Expression pop-up menu is
shown with example settings below.

EOIT STATE EXPRESSION

This allows you to define a combination
of the single state elements for state
comparison.

Page 53




Sequencer

Page 54

PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

The fields on this menu are:

» §wWy - swg: Toggle: Off / True/ False.
* Range:  Toggle: Off/ True/ False.
= Clocks:  Toggie:« or v.

* immediate:
{swyg - swog): Toggle: « or .

Note: if a clock is selected, this means
that all samples captured with that
clock are stored. This alsc includes
those words sw; which are valid for this
clock and set fo “off” in this pop-up
menu.

When more than one item is selected
from the menu, the chosen items are
effectively ORed together, That is, pos-
itive items are ORed; all NOT items are
ANDed together and then ORed with
the other items.

Defaults: Wait forever.

Timing expression: When vyou press

SELECT, the Edit Timing Expression
pop-up menu is shown with exampie
setlings below,

[ETRPS SRR

EDIT TIMING CHPRESSTON

SEp¥GIdtohsEdge
e

This allows you to define a combination
of the single timing elements for timing
comparison.




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Times

Sequencer

The options on the menu are:
TimeWord: Toggle:On / Off.
w7, iw8: Toggle:Off /On/<ty/> 1

Glitch,

Edge: Toggle:
Off /On/
During (twy =}/
During (twg >}/

During (tw7 > or twg>) .
Default; Wait forever.

Time-oui: {not restart) Allows a branch to be
performed after a certain amount of de-
lay.

When you select time-out, the times ex-
pression {shown in the next section),
changes o the field shown at left. The
time-out value fieid is real numeric, 40
through 65520 ns in steps of 20 ns.

Defauli; 40 ns

Purpose:

Type:

Note:

Defauit:

Specifies the number of times that the condi-
#on should occur before the branch takes
place.

Integer numeric 1-65535. (Calculator style
field, only numbers accepted.)

A maximum of four of these fields may be set
to a value other than 1. {This includes the time-
out value fields.)

This field is ignored if the condition is a timing
word or timing expression.

1.

Page 55




Sequencer

Goto

9@%@_@ S :'. f '.

Trigger

TRIGGER

State .o

Page 58

tigger [none |

Timing

fnalyzer 2§

PM 3580/PM 3585 Refarence Guide

Purpose:

Type:

Operation:

Defaulis:

Specifies the level to go to after the condition
was found the specified number of times.

First character select. Press SELECT to geta
fist with labefs Ly through Lg plus Stop.
Selection can also be made by pressing 1
through 8 or S.

When you select Stop, the text and field as
shown at left are changed to the single field
Siop, and vice versa. Also when you select
Stopthe timing and state sections are impficitly
stopped so that the trigger option is not need-
ed for them.

On insertion or deletion of a tevel, goto auto-
matically changes so that it still points to the
same place.

The default for the last level defined is Stop.

Purpgse:

Type:

Specifies which units must be friggered when
the ifor Or f condition was found the speci-
fied number of times.

Pop-up menu: Pressing SELECT causes the
Trigger Menru 1o be shown as at left. This menu
contains four check field options (see sidebar
on page 51). These options are:

Timing: Causes the sequencer to stop the ac-
quisition of timing data.

State: Causes the sequencer to stop the ac-
guisition of state data,

Analyzer 2: (PM 3585 only. The fieid name
changes as appropriate} if selected,
causes the current analyzer to signal




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Note:

Detault:

Sequencer

the other. The other analyzer can be
programmed tc wait for this signal at
any level by using the Aiter condition as
appropriate.

BNC: causes a ¥igger pulse 1o be output on

When
timing
gered.
BNC.

the BNC connector,

Stop is selected in the goto field, the
and state sections are implicitly trig-

Page57




Trigger Words PM 3580/Ph 3585 Reference Guide

TRACE
e P e M N R

I BT

- [Words and Filters

T he trigger words area contains the definitions of the
words, ranges, etc. used in the sequencer area.

As pre-defined sequences are selected or conditions are
specified in the user-defined or restart menus in the Store,
i# and Or if fields, the appropriate definition #elds are add-
ed to this area. You can then move to this area, and modify
the settings as required. You can also insert and delete
words in this area manually.

Generally, the default settings are x's, meaning “don't
care” (ignore}.

On start-up, only the TimeWaord is defined.

The TimeWord is sarnpled at 5 ns intervals on PM 3585
units and at 10 ns intervals on PM 3580 units. All other tim-
ing words are sampled at 20ns intervals. Glitches and
edges are found immediately. State words are sampled at
the rate of the external clock.

The trace menu and choice of sequences are described
fully in the PM 3580/PM 3585 User Manual. For an expia-
nation of the patterns, see the section "Pattern
Recognition” beginning on page 35.

On the following pages, each of the items that can appear
in the Trigger Words area is described.

Page 58




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide Trigger Words

Trigger Word
Name

Purpose: Labels the word pattern defined in thig area.

Type: First character selection. The characters ac-
cepted or the [ist shown when you press
SELECT depend on the type of trigger word.
The options allow you to set ail labels agsoci-
ated with this trigger word to a common value.

“:f'_im-.éw'ord:

For Words or TimeWord:

~EET TRICGER WORD |
T Do e T W—M—E’“"" SELECT: causes the fist at left to be shown.

%:  equivalent to list AN Don’t Care:
{Set ali to ignore) causes ali val-
ues to be set to x. This means the
channels are not considered dur-
ing the matching of data samples.
Individual channels can be set to
other values, as described below.

0: equivaient to list All zeros. Sets
all values to zero.

1: equivalent o list All ones: sets all
values o 1.

For Glitch:

SELECT: causes a list with clear ali and set ail
options shown.

C: clear all setlings
S:  set all channels,

For Edge:

Tlear it SELECT: causes the list at left to e shown.

C: clear all settings

set all channels to Any edge.

A
R: set all channels to Rising edge.
F: setall channels to Falling edge.

Page 59




Trigger Words

INGERT 1.

Clock Used/ Filter
Time

Page 80

Qperation:

Default:

PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

For Range:

SELECT causes a list with clear all op-
tion shown. Selection or € has the
same effect, that is setting all to ¥'s.

For Gilitch and Edge the base is automatically
changed to binary 1o allow entry on individual
channels.

Depends on key pressed and type of trigger
word:

SELECT or lefter - as described above.

INSERT: Causes a list, as the example at leff,
to be shown. This list shows those
words which are already defined in the
frigger words area as unselectable
{light gray).

Note that when you choose Range,
both Range high and low are inserted.

DELETE: Causes the current item 1o be delet-
ed, If oniy one trigger word is left, you
may not remove it: at least one trigger
word must remain in the trigger words
area. Range high and range low are
counted as ene word for deletion.

TimeWord. Words are added according o op-
tions in the sequence arsa. All words are add-
ed with alt values set to x. Inserted glitch and
edge words are set to not selected.

Purpose:

Type:

Specifies which external clock is used for sam-
pling a state word, or the filter time for a timing
word.

List/Numeric (see Operation betow}.




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide Trigger Words

Operation; Depends on the key pressed:

INSERT and DELETE: Same as for "Trigger
Word Name” on page 58.

numeric key: if the Trigger word is any of swo,
swg, two, of twy, this causes a numeric
entry pop-up menu to be shown, where
you can specify the filter time. Note that
if swy or swyg is given z filter time, it
changes into the assoclated timing
word iwy or twg.

SELECT: Depends on the keyword:

swq - sWg, range: A list of available
ciocks is shown, or if iess than fwo
defined, a warmning is given.

CLOCKS

SWy, swWg, twy, twg: A list showing all
available external clocks and
Fifier b as at left. if there are no
clocks defined, the default Clkt is

o nevertheless shown. Note that

: S timing words twy or twg are

'Ellter,_ } BN changed o state words swy or

S swy if a clock is selected, and vice
versa if a filter is selected.

Selecting a clock, causes that clock, (signal,

edge, and qualifier expression defined on the

Format menu} 1o be used as the time when the

match is done.

On Filter causes the numeric pop-up menu to

appear, as numeric entry.

Note that specifying the fitter time for the word

causes the word to be filtered only if the fitter

is used in the /f condition.

Tre filter time can be specified in a range from

20 nsto 1.31 ms (28 x 20 ng) in steps of 20 ns,

Effect: Changes when state data words are matched
or the filter time of #iming words.

Page61




Trigger Words

Base
Labe! a

Base:[ +Bin]

Pattern Fields

Page 62

PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Purpose:

Type:

Notes:

Eftect:

Defauli;

Specifies the number base in which the label's
values are shown,

First character select. Press the key for the ini-
tiai character of one of the following, or press
SELECT for a menu of:

Binary, Octal, Decimal,Hexadecimal or
Ascii.
Tha base is shown as two characters when the
associated pattern definition (below) is two or
less characters wide, and as four characters
otherwise. The character used is the first char-
acter of the base name (B, O, D, M or A).

The + or - character reflects the polarity of the
signal set on the Format menu. It is for infor-
mation only and cannot be changed here.

Changes display of trigger patterns in its col-
umn in this area only,

Hexadecimal,

Purpose:

Type:
Operation:

Specify word patterns to compare with sam-
pied data.

Editable. (Type in the new value.)
Depends on the key pressed:

INSERT and DELETE: same as for "Trigger
Word Name" on page 58.

alphanumeric: If the character is within the
range of the current base and there are
sufficient bits to represent the number,
it is shown,




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Note:

Detault:

Trigger Words

# the character or characters entered
are within range, but the tesulting num-
ber cannot be represented in the
number of hits available, then the num-
ber is chopped. That is, the excess
MSBs are removed, and the resulting
number and a warning are shown.

For example, entering B in a single
channel Hex field, causes a 1 {o appear
there.

H the entered character is not valid for
the base (e.g., not 1 or 0 on a binary
field), then an error message is shown,
and you cannot leave the field until a
vaiid character is input.

An important exception fo this is the
don't care character x, which may be
entered tn any position of any field to in-
dicate that the position should be
ignored.

Ascii base characters cannot be altered
directly, but may be, in another base.
Changing back to Ascli causes values
21 hex through 7E hex to be shown as
[c] where ¢ is the represented charac-
ter. Other values are shown in octal.

Label's channels show a ‘?" sign for values
that cannot be represented in the currently-
selected base.

'‘Don't care' value (x).

Page 63




Trigger Words P 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Page 64




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

o ) Input/Output Menu

Menu Access
The Input/Output (V0) Menu can be accessed at any time by pressing the ¥O key.
Menu Purpose

This menu alfows settings and reference data to be recovered from or saved to floppy
disk and to perform operations on files and disks. Furthermore, the autoload file can
be defined using this menu.

Page 65




Input/Output Menu PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

140 Jan 1 19300 67:J8p |

ioad:

CBaver
Cfutoload

_:Jéh_ﬂi
Sdan
Jan 1
Jan 'l
CTar ol
CJan i1

L LABEL: .
DATEZ L0
171899 18:96: 263
590 478018
1990 65100 18p
1980 861001 8p

: iBQQf;‘

TILENANE
SYSTEN:
DENOCISA DIS:
CTINIHG NEN
Bp O TINETRIG NER O
I STATE: el -
o DEMODTSA HEWS

1990

Page 66

T he /0 menu has two areas: the command area at the
top of the screen, and the &le list below.

i there are more files on disk than can be shewn, a vertical
bar with a display locator (holiow rectangle) is shown at the
right of the file list. The position of the display locator indi-
cates which part of the total list of fles is currently
displayed.




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide input/Qutput Menu

/0O Popup Menus

The pop-up menus on the /O menu are similar. An exam-
ple is shown below.

Returm® File To field* Cancel

File gelection list
* Only present on scme popup menus

Operation (except copying and renaming}:

Highlight the File field. Either type in the name
of the required file or use the arrow keys 1o
move the highlight to the file required in the file
selection list. As the highlight changes, the file
name changes in the File field.

Press SELECT 1o accept the name. Select the
Returnfield to perform the action and close the
popup meris.

To cancet the action and close the pop-up, se-
lect the Cancel field.

Operation {copying and renaming):
Highlight the File field and select the name as

above. The SELECT key “fixes” the name in
the File field.

Page 67




Input/Ouitput Menw PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Hightight the To field, and proceed as for the
Filefield. You can then change the file name in
either fleld by using the alphanumeric keys.
To close the pop-up menu and perform the se-
lected action, select the Return field.

To cancei the action and close the pep-up, se-
lect the Cancelfield.

Load New and

Settings
ERRE R Purpose:  Causes the selected data file o be loaded as
the new data values in place of the iast ac-
LI quired data, and to set up the analyzers.
‘Hoad: Dﬂﬂg@mw_r . Type: Pop-up menu.

Operation: See "¥O popup Menus™ beginning on page 67.
Selecting the Refurn field causes the data for
the current measurement and the settings for
both analyzers 1o be loaded.

Data is all the information related to an acqui-
sitton directly, thus the samples, siatus
information, etc.

Settings are all the information not directly re-
flated to an acquisition, thus label and
sequencer settings.

If the settings contain one or two disassem-
blers, and the disassemblers cannot be loaded
from the current floppy disk, you are asked to
insert the floppy disk containing the disassem-
bler foad fife or files.

Effect: Changes new data values.
Default:  Filename MEAS.

Page 68




P 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Save New and
Settings

Define Autoload

Autoload: | MEAS AUT

Copy File

tiities: BE

[ Copy

InputOutput Menu

Purpose:

Type:

Operation:
Effect:
Detaui;

Saves the new (current) measurement data
and settings in a file for subsequent reloading.

Pop-up menu.

See "I/ popup Menus® beginning on page 67.
Changes data stored cn disk,

Filename MEAS,

Purpose:

Type:

Operation:

Effect:

Default:

Defines the name of the file that will be auto-
matically loaded the next time the instrument
is powered up,

Popup menu.

See "I/0 popup Menus" beginning on page 67.
If the name is not MEAS.AUT, you are
prompted to copy the fle 1o MEAS.AUT or to
rename the autostart file.

The file MEAS.AUT if it exists on the start-up
disk is automatically loaded on power up.

Filename MEAS.AUT.

Purpose:
Type:
Operation:
Effect:
Default:

Allows a file to be copied io the current disk,
Popup menu.

See "I/0 ponup Menus™ beginning on page 67.
Coples one file to another on the floppy disk.

None,

Page 69




Input/Cutput Menu

Rename File

CoDighe
“rutilities:

-|_Rename

Delete File

1 Disk
-utilities: - -

| Delete

Format Disk

Disk
P utilities:

Page 70

PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Purpcse:  Changes the name of a file on the current disk.

Type: Pop-up menu.

Operation: See "I/O popup Menus" beginning on page 67.

Effect: Renames the file on the current fioppy disk.

Default:  None.

Purpose: Deletes a file on the current disk.

Type: Pop-up menu.

Operation: See "/O popup Menus” beginning on page §7.

Effect: Deletes one fite on the current floppy disk,

Default:  None.

Purpose: Used to initialize a new floppy disk.

Type: Pop-up menu.

Cperation: You are prompted if you want to do this.

Effect: Formatting a disk which already has data on #
wil destroy all that data.

Default:  None.




PN 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

(oseav)  Timing Display

Menu Access
The display menu can be accessed at any time by pressing the DISPLAY key.
Menu Purpose

The display menu shows the results of an acquisition. Depending on the type of data
acquired, the data is shown as either a timing or a state display (shown in "State
Display” beginning on page 85}. The type of data acquired {see section "Type of Data
Stored” on page 39} determines the default display format. Subsequently the last
displayed format is shown.

The screen consists of one or iwo equally-sized display windows (split screen}.

Page 71




Timing Display PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

TR
e by et
R N £
b R s
+]! : ]
~{g B
R o

=

T he Waveform display consists of four areas (Also see
the diagram on the following page):

The display definition at the top gives you information
about the current display, allows you to selactively move
through the display, and lets you change aspects of the
display.

The labels on the teft-hand side show the iabels you de-
fined in the Format menw. The signal in the data area, and

the value in the vaiue area to the right of the label, corre-
spond to the signal (bus or channel} you set up.

The values on the right-hand side show the poiarity set on
the Format menu and the value of the signal. The value is
shown at the position defined by the Displayed value field,
above this column in the display definition area. The vak
ues can be displayed atthe X, R, S, or Trigger position,

The data display in the center of the screen shows the
timing trace for each of the signals shown on the teft.

Page 72




PM 3580/PM 3585 Referenice Guide Timing Display

Analyzer Name

: { Analyzer u

'; D.i_é‘.'_p'jl_ay definition  Display locator

Values

BISPLAY

The horizontal fine dividing the iwo parts of the display
area is a scaie marked in six divisions. Each division rep-
resents the time interval length set in the T/Div field. That
is, if T/Div shows 100ns, then one division is 100ns.

When the hightight is on one of the fields T/Div, X, Ror §,
the value of that field can be changed by turning the dial.
When on any other field, the dial retains the use to which it
was fast put.

The Timing fields on the disptay are described below.

Purpose:  Shows from which analyzer the data displayed
originates.

Type: PM 3585: Toggle: Analyzer 1/ Analyzer 2.
PM 3580: Speciat (see Operation below)

Cperation: Depends on the key pressed:

SELECT: {PM 3585 only) By selecting this
field you switch between the display of
the signals associated with Analyzer 1
and those of Analyzer 2. I only one an-
alyzer is active, this option is not
available.

Page 73




Timing Display

Time per Division

Fage 74

Effect:

PN 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

INSERT: Causes a single window display to
become & double window, and the cur-
sor io be moved fo the new window.
fnitially the contents of the secand win-
dow are determined by the type of data
acquired (see "Type of Data Stored" on
page 39.).

DISPLAY: if two windows are shown, this key
can be used to switch between them.

DELETE: When two windows are displayed,
pressing the DELETE key on the ana-
lyzer name field of one window causes
that window o be delsted.

Changes the displayed screen.

Purpose:

Type:

Operation:

Selects the scale of the time axis on the dis-
play. Shows the time interval represented by
each of the six divisicns below the display def-
inition area.

Pop-up menu (Real numeric, calcuiator style
fioid where you may only enter real numbers.)

The pop-up menu appears i you press
SELECT or a numeric key.

You may enter any value here {see the section
on the generat use of numetic fields in "Field
Types” on page 4), but the value set is round-
ed to one of the divisions that can be set as
shown in the side-bar below. You may also
use the dial to change the time per divisicn
when this field is highlighted. Turning the dial
clockwise decreases the fime per division
{thus expands the dispiay), and vice versa.
The digplay locater (the hollow rectangle)
shows the resulting scale of the displayed data
refative to the acquired data.




PN 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

X Position

CUBSOR AT

Timing Display

| Scale Divisions:

| Bns, 10ns, 20ns, 50ns, 100ns, 200ns, 400ns, 800ns,

| 2us, 4us,
| with vaiues 1, 2, 5, 10, 20, 50, 100, 200, 500 in ms, &
| and ks [kilo-seconds) through 50ks.

10us, 50us, 100us, 200us, 50Cus, and so on

Effect:

Default:

Changes the presentation of the display. Use
of the dial locks Dial field to T/Div, and chang-
es Mode field to Step.

10% of the total timing data captured, rounded
to one of the valid scale divisions.

Purpose:

Type:

Operation:

Effect:

Default:

The X position defines the time of the data in
the middle of the timing display (the X cursor).
This field shows this time, relative to Ty, and
aliows i to be changed to view another section
of the data.

First character select/Pop-up manu {See Op-
eration below.}

Pressing SELECT shows a fist as at left. You
may also press the first character of any ene of
the options, except Time, to have the same ef-
fect. (lLe.,, B,C, E, R, 5, T, Xor Y.) if you select
Time from the list, or press a numeric Key on
the field, a real numeric pop-up is shown.

You may also use the dial to change the X po-
siton. The cdisplay locator (the hollow
rectangie) shows the resulting position of the
disptayed data relative fo the acquired data.

Changes the center poirt of the display. Use of
the dial locks Dial field to X, and if T/Div was
used fast, it changes Mode field to that last se-
lected for X, R or S (originally Edge).

0 sec, thus at Tp. Ty is the oldest sample in the

data, or the oldest trigger point. This is de-
scribed further in the sidebar on page 98.

Page75




Timing Display PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

This guarantees that the time information for
alt analyzers has the same reference,

After a new measurement, the vaiue remains
the same.

R and § Positions

Purpose:  These two fislds show the positions of the R
and S cursors relative to Ty and aliow them to
be set.

Type: First character sefect/Pop-up menu (See Op-
eration below.)

Operation: Pressing SELECT shows a list as at left. You
may also press the first character of any one of
options, except Time, to have the same effect.
{Le,B C.ER ST Xor Y} if you select Time
from the list, or press a numeric key on the
field, a real numeric pop-up is shown, You may
also use the dial to change the cursor position.

-~ ICURSOR AT

Effect: Changes the position of the R or § cursar, as
appropriate and the value in the B-S fisld. Use
of the dial locks Dial field to Ror & respective-
ty, and if T/Div was vused last, @t changes the
Mode field fo that last selected for X,Rors
{originally Edge).

Notes: The positions of the R and S cursors are freely
definable. Setting these values does not move
the display.

Default: R at minus 1 division, S at plus 1 division from
T (See sidebar on page 98 about To.} One
division is 10% of the totai timing data cap-
tured, rounded to cne of the valid scale divi-
$ions.

Page 76




P\ 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Display Special
Functions

pec.Fnos,

State/Timing

Timing |

Data Source

Timing Display

Purpose: To show the Display Special Functions Menu.
This allows special functions for the display to
be controlled, and shows how the memory is
used in storing data.

Type: Popup menu. (Press SELECT to show the
"Display Special Functions Menu" as de-
scribed beginning on page 97.)

Effect: Changes display presentation and referance
data.

Defauit: Mo special functions selected.

Purpose:  This field selects which type of acquisition data
is shown.

Type: Toggle (also first character select):

Timing / State.

Effect: Changes type of display.

Default:  Depends on the data acquired. If the data is
State only, the default is state; otherwise the
default is Timing.

Purpose: This field determines the source of data to be
displayed.

Type: First character select. Press the key of the ini-

tial letter of the following (i.e., N, Ror C) or
prass SELECT to get a list of:

New: Newly acquired data.

Reference: Reference data. Shown as Ref.

Page77




Timing Display

Effect:
Defauit:

Y Scale

PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Compare: Comparison of New and Refer-
ence data, shown using the
exclusive-OR function. Differenc-
8s between New and Reference
are then disptayed as high (1),
and equalities as fow (0).

Changas information dispiayed.

New.

Purpose:

Ve 1] o Twe

Effect:

Default:

This field determines the scaling of the ¥ axis.

First character select. Numbers 1x through 9x.

Press SELECT for & list, or press a number
key fo change the scale.

Changes appearance of display.
1.

Dial Operation

Purpose:
Type:

Operation:

Default:

Page 78

Shows what the dial does.

Information. The Dial field shows the current
use of the dial, depending on which field the
dial was last used.

To change the dial field, highlight cne of the
following fields and move the dial;

T/Div: The dial increases and decreases the
time per division,

R: The dial moves the R cursor.

S: The dial moves the 8 cursor.

X: The dial moves the displayed values
refative 1o the center of the display, the
X cursor.

X cursor,




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Mode

Timing Display

Purpose:

Type:

. Mode: [ Serol |

o ]

Selects how the dial moves.

First character select. Press the key of the ini-
tial letter of the tollowing, or press SELECT 1o
get a list of:

Step Only with T/Div. Moves the Time per di-
vigion one unit {see sidebar on page 75
for the units}.

Scroll The movement depends on the speed
the diat is moved. The smallest move-
ment is one pixel per “click”.

Edge Moves the marker from one edge to the
next in the direction the dial is turned. if
a signal is highlighied, then the dial
moves the marker from adge to edge of
that signal only. If any aother field is
highlighted, the dial moves the marker
1o the edge of any signal displayed.
Bivision

Moves by one scale division in the turn-

ing direction per “click”.

Page Moves one display page per "click”.

Level Moves the marker to the next (previous)
sequence fevel transition.

Gliteh Moves the marker from one glitch to the
next in the direction the dial is turned. i
a signa! is highlighted, then the dial
moves the marker from giitch to glitch
on that signal only. i any other field is
highlighted, the dial moves the marker
ic the next gliich on any signal dis-
played.

Different
Only when Data Source field is Com-
pare. Moves the marker from one

Page 79




Timing Display

Cursor Difference

R-S

. RS [ZIERs

Displayed Value

Page 80

PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

difference between new and reference
data t¢ the next in the direction the dial
is turned. If a signat is highlighted, then
the dial moves the marker from differ-
ence to difference in that signal only. i
any other field is highlighted, the dial
moves the marker o the next differ-
ence in any signal displayed.

Equal Only when Data Source field is Com-
pare. Moves the marker from one
aquality of new and reference data fo
the next in the direction the dial is
turned. If a signal is highlighted, then
the dial moves the marker from equality
to equality in that signal only. If any oth-
er field is highlighted, the dial moves
the marker to the next equality in any
signal displayed.

Effect: Changes effect of the dial.

Default:  For T/Div: Step.
For X, R and $: Edge.

Purpose:  Shows the difference between the position of
the R and S cursors.

Type: information.

Purpose:  Determines the location for which the value is
shown in the values area.

Type: First character select. Press the key of the ini-

tial letter of the foilowing (e, R, S, T, X or A},
or press SELECT to get a list of:




M 3580/PM 8585 Reference Guide

Efect:
Default:

Label Name

Timing Display

R cursot:
No matter where the highiighted field is,
the value fieids show the value at the
position of the R cursor.

S cursor: As for R, but for the S cursor.
T eursor: As for B, but for the trigger position.
X cursor: As for R, but for the X cursor.

Auto: Asfor R, but for the cursor operated on
by the dial.

Changes data shown in the value fields.
Auto.

Purpose:

Type:

Operation:

t abels the signal and allows the signat to be
replaced, a new signal to be inserted or the
current signal to be deleted. Also allows dial
operation in Edge, Glitch, Different and Equal
modes for this signal only.

First character select. Press the key of the ini-
tial tetter of a label, or prass SELECT togeta
list of labels {as defined on the format menu).

Depends on the key pressed:

alphanumeric keys:
Replaces the current signal by the next
sighal starting with the character
pressed.

SELECT:
The Waveform Label Replacement
popup menu appears showing all the
available signal labels, with the current
labe! highlighted. Highlight the required
labet and press SELECT to replace the
signal.

Page 81




Timing Digplay

P 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

DELETE:
When on this field, you can delete this
signal from the display. At least one
signal must remain on the display.

INSERT:
The Waveform Label Insertion popup
menU appears showing all the available
signal labels, with the current label
highlighted. Highlight the required label
and press SELECT to insert that signal
below the current signal.

When you insert a signal ffom a bus al-
ready displayed, the next charne! on
the bus is inserted. Insertion cycles
from channel 0 through the most signif-
icant bit to Bus.

All labels defined on the Format menu are
shown {or are present if there are more than
can be shown) in the order defined. Busses
are shown as cne item.

Default:
Bus Fields

Purpose
s Operation:

Page 82

To show which signals of a bus are being dis-
played.

Toggle: Bus / 0/ 1 ... up to the highest num-
bered bit on the bus.

The SELECT key toggles to the next value.
The +/- key toggles to the previous value in this
sequence. The A key causes Busto be shown
and all signats of the bus to be dispiayed.

Pressing one or more numeric keys corre-
sponding to the number of a bit on the bus
causes only that signal to be displayed. If the
second key makes & number higher than the
highest channel, and the second number is a
valid channet, that is the channel displayed.
For example in a bus 0 .12, 1 then 2 shows
channel 12, 1 then 4 shows channel 4.




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Affects:

Level

Timing Display

The INSERT and DELETE keys operate as for
Label name fields.

Display of this signal line and data area.

Type:
Note:

Purpose:

Shows the level which the sequencer was at
when the sample was capiured.

Information cniy.

‘S’ in this field indicates that the samples were
captured after the trigger.

Polarity Fields

Type:

Value Fields

Purpose:

Shows the polarity {+ or -} of the signal as set
on the Format menu.

Information only.

Type:
Note:

Purpose:

Shows the value under the cursor, Which cur-
sor is determined by the Dispiayed Value field.

Information only.

The value is alwaye shown in Hexadecimal.

Page 83




Timing Display Ph 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Page 84




P 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

D.spﬁ]  State Display

Menu Access
The dispiay menu can be accessed at any time by pressing the DISPLAY key.
Menu Purpose

The display menu shows the results of an acquisition. Depending on the type of data
acquired, the data is shown as either a state or a timing dispiay (shown ir1 "Timing
Display" beginning on page 71). The type of data acquired (see section "Type of Data
Stored" on page 39) determines the detault display format. Subsequently the fast
gispiayed format is showrn.

The screen consists of one or two equally-sized display windows {split screen).

Page 85




State Display

PM 3580/FPM 3585 Reference Guide

DISPLAY Jan 1 193G OB 5Hp

i oAz
53
R 0060
0091

700

Loy 083

fegloicTo s
L hges
S ERE

S cTonl
CEReE
VL TRGRE
SR
SRR COEE RS-

Page 86

T he State List Display consists of three areas, as shown
below. These are:

The display definition at the top gives you information
about the current display, allows you to sefectively move
through the display, and lets you change aspects of the
display.

The labels below that are the labels you defined on the
Format menu. The data in the column below a label relates
o that label.

The data display in the center of the screen consists of g
column of sample numbers on the left, then a series of
data columns to the right of this, On the far right is a vertical
display locator, showing the current location, similar to the
(horizontal) display locator on the waveform display.

The fields on the display are described below.




PM 3580/PM 3585 Refarence Guide

Analyzer Name

| ANALYZER 1

Display definition

State Display

Display
Locator

DISPLAY

Purpose:

Type:

Operation:

Shows frem which analyzer the data displayed
originates.

PM 3585: Togaie: Analyzer 1/ Analyzer 2.
PM 3580: Special {(see Operaticn).

Depends on the key pressed:

SELECT: (PM 3585 only) By seleciing this
field you switch between the display of
the signals associated with Analyzer 1
and those of Analyzer 2. If only one an-
alyzer is active, this option is not
available,

INSERT: Causes a single window display o
hacome a doubie window, and the cur-
sor to be moved to the new window.
Initially the contents of the second win-
dow are determined by the type of data
acquired (see section "Type of Data
Stored” on page 38).

DISPLAY: If two windows are shown, this key
can be used to switch between them.

Page87




State Display

Disassembler
Switch

Y Position

- fcURsoR AT: )

Page 88

Effect:

P 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guids

DELETE: when two windows are displayed,
pressing the DELETE key on the ana-
lyzer name field of one window causes
that window to be deleted.

Changes the displayed screen.

Purpose:

Type:

Default:

Swiich disassembly on and off.

If disassembler loaded: Toggle: On/ OfF.
Otherwise: Information showing None.

If disassembler lpaded: Cn.
Otherwise: Nons.

Purpose

Type:

Operation:

Effect:

Shews the sample number or time (depending
on seftings in the special functions menu) at
the position of the Y curseor (positioned in the
middla of the screen) relative to Ty, and ailows
itto be set.

First character select/Pop-up menu (See Op-
eration below!},

Pressing SELECT shows a list as at left. You
may also press the first character of any one of
the options, except Time and Sample, to have
the same effect. {l.e.,B,C,E, R, 8, T, X, orY))
If you select Time or Sample from the list, or
press a numeric key on the field, a real numer-
ic popup is shown.

You may also use the dial to change the Y po-
sition. The display locator shows the resulting
position of the displayed data refative o the
acquired data.

Changes the center point of the display. Use of
the dial locks Diat field to Y.




P 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

A and S Positions

.

CJCUReOR ATl

Default:

State Display

If the figld shows sampie numbers (default —
set by the "Display Special Functions Menu”
beginning on page 97) then a new sample
number can be gone o by typing in the new
number. f you press SELECT, then a popup
menu appears where you can enter the new
time.

If the field shows time, then the new time can
be entered by either method.

if there is sampled data: sample number 0.
Otherwise: 0 ns.

Thig position is at Ty, which is the oldest sam-
ple in the data, or the oldest trigger poirt. This
is described further in the sidebar on page 98.
This guarantees that all ime information of all
analyzers is cansistent.

After a new measurement, the value remaing
the same.

Purpose:

Type:

Operation:

Effact;

Shows the positions of the R and S reference
cursors {sample number or time} relative tc Ty
and allows them to be set.

First character seiect/Pop-up menu (See Op-
eration below}.

Pressing SELECT shows a list as at left (next
page). You may aiso press the first characier
of any one of the options, except Time or Sam-
ple, to have the same effect. (Le., B, C, E, R,
S, T, X, or Y.) If you select Time or Sample
from the list, or press a numeric key on the
field, a real numeric papup is shown. You may
also use the dial to change the cursor position.

Changes ihe positicn of the R or § cursor as
appropriate, and the vaiue in the R-S fleld. Use
of the dial iocks Dial field to R or S respective-
ly.

Page 89




State Display

Display Special |

Functions

‘Spec.Fons|

State/Timing

Page 90

Notes:

Default:

PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

The position of the B and S cursors ara freely
definable, Setting these values does not move
the display.
The R and S fields can be changed in the
same way as the Y Position field: ses the pre-
vious item.

R at minus 1 division, 8 at plus 1 division from
Tp. {Sea sidebar on page 98 about Ty} One
division is 10% of the total data captured,
rounded to one of the valid scale divisions.

Purpose:

Type:

Effect:

Defauli:

Shows the Display Special Functions Menu.
This menu allows special functions for the dis-
play to be controlied and shows how ihe
memory is used in storing data.

Pop-up menu. {Press SELECT to show the
menu in "Display Special Functions Menu™ be-
ginning on page 97.)

Changes display presentation and reference
daia.

No special functions selected. _

Purpose:

Type:

Effect:
Default:

Selects which type of acguisition data is
shown.

Toggle (also first character select):
Timing / State.

Changes type of dispiay.

Depends on the data acquired. If data is State
only, the default is State; otherwise the default
is Timing.




PM 3580/FPM 3585 Reference Guide

State Display

Data Source

Type:

Effect:
Default:

Disassembler

Purpose:

Determines the source of data to be displayed.

First character select. Prass the key of the ini-
tizl letter of the following (i.e., N, R or C), of
press SELECT to get a list of:

New: Newly acquired data.
Reference: Reference data. Shown as Ref.

Compare: Comparison of new and refer-
ence data. New data is shown
with the differences from the ref-
erence data highlighted.

Changes information displayed.

New.

Parameters

Type:

Effect:

Purpose:

Aliows standard and disassembler-specific
parameters to be changed. (This field is only
present when a disassembler is loaded.)

popup menu. (Press SELECT to show the
"Disassembier Parameters Menu" beginning
on page 101).

Changes display presentation.

Dial Operation

Type:

Purpose:

Shows what the dial does.

Information. The Dial field shows the current
use of the dial, depending on which field the
dial was last used.

Page 91




State Display

Mode

Page 92

PM 3580/PM 3585 Refarence Guide

Operation: To change the dial field, highlight one of the
foilowing fields and move the dial:

R:
S
Y.

The dial moves the R cursor.
The dial moves the S cursor.

The dial moves the displayed values
relative to the center of the display, the
Y cursor.

Purpose:

Type:

Selects how the dia! moves.

First character select. Press the key of the ini-
tial latter of the following (ie.. L, P, F, etc.} or
press SELECT o get a list of:

Line

Page

Level

Find

Moves cne line per “click”, Clockwise is
down, anti-clockwise is up.

Moves one display page per “click”.

Moves the marker to the next (previous)
seguence leve! transition.

Moves the marker to the next {or previ-
ous} new occurrence of the selected
word. When selected, the extra find row
contairing the find words is visible. Thig
coiumn also contains the number of the
occurrence. A negative number indi-
cates a position before the trigger point.

Different

Only when Data Source field is
Compare. Moves the marker from ane
difference between new and reference
data to the next in the direction the dial
is furned. ¥ a signal is hightighted, then
the dial moves the marker from ditfer-
ence to difference in that signal enly. If
any other field is highfighted, the dial
moves the marker to the next differ-
ence in any signal displayed.




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

State Display

Equal Only when Data Source field is
Compare. Moves the marker from one
equality of new and reference data to
the next in the direction the dial is
turned. if a signal is highlighted, then
the dial moves the marker from equality
to equaiity in that signal only. If any oth-
er field is highlighted, the dial moves
the marker 1o the next equality in any
signal displayed.

Changes effect of the dial.

Line.

Shows the difference between the number of
samples or times at the R and S cursors.

information.

Eifect:
o S S Default:
Cursor Difference
R-S
5: (2814 ns] Type:
Label Name
Purpose:
Type:
Operation:

Labels the data column and allows it to be re-
piaced or deleted, or a new data column to be
inserted. Aiso allows dial cperation in Different
and Equat modes for this signal only.

First character select. Press the key of the ini-
tial letter of a label, or press SELECT toget a
list of labets (as defined on the format menu).

Depends on the key pressed:

alphanumeric keys:
Replace the current label by the next
label starting with the character
pressed.

SELECT:
The List Group Selection popup menu
appears showing ail the available sig-
nal labels with the current label

Page 83




State Display

Base of the Data

Page 94

Default:

P 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

highlighted. Highlight the required la-
bel, and press SELECT 1o replace the
label.

Note that in addition to the defined la-
bels, any clocks, the time and the level
are also selectable.

DELETE:
When on this field, you can delete this
label from the display. At least one la-
bel must remain on the display.

INSERT:
The List Group Insertion popup menu
appears showing all the available sig-
nal labels with the cumeni label
highlighted. Highlight the required !a-
bel, and press SELECT to insert that
labet to the right of the current one.

All labels defined on the Format menu are
shown (or are present if there are more than
can be shown), in the order defined, plus
clocks, in the order defined, Time, and Level.

Purpose

Type:

Shows whether the time under the Time iabel
is absolute or relative, and allows it to be
changed. For other izbels, shows the base of
the data displayed for that label and allows it to
be changed.

First character select:
For Time labels:

Abs  (Absolute): shows the time from Ty (+
or ~}. See sidebar on page 98 about

To-
Rel  {Relative}: shows the time from the
previous ine.




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Notes;

Effect:

Defauits:

State Display

For Data labeis: Binary; Octal; Decimal; Hexa-
decimal; or Ascil,

Press the initial letter of the option, or SELECT

o get a list.

For Ascii values, non-printable characters {cut

of the range 32 through 127) are shown as a

dot.

The base is shown as two characters when the
associated pattern definition (below) is two or
less characters wide, and as four characters
otherwise. The character used is the first char-
acter of the base name (B, O, D, H or A},

The + or — character reflects the polarity of ihe
signal set cn the Format menu. It is for infor-
mation only and cannot be changed here.

For Clocks either a tick (v} or nothing is dis-
played. If the tick is displayed, the samples on
that line were captured by that clock.

Changes the representation of the data.

For Time: Absolute.
For Data: Hexadecimal.

Page 95




State Dispiay PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Page 96




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

(ovomt ) - Display Special Functions
DISPLAY M@ﬂu
[Spec Fors

SELECT i

Menu Access

The Display Special Functions menu is accessible from any Display Screen
(DISPLAY key) by moving to the field marked Spec.Fncs. and pressing SELECT.
Menu Purpose

This menu aliows special display functions to be switched on or off. It also allows you
to move data from New to Reference memory and vice versa.

In addition, the menu gives an overview of the refative proportions of the data cap-
tured by the analyzers’ state and timing sections for both new and reference daa.

Page 97




Dispiay Special Functions Menuy

PM 3580/P 3585 Retserence Guide

_

Dis’bl‘é%:'fs#:éte Tist 1

DISFLAY SPECTAL FUNCTIONS

i "."féh_'ai;iéer .

CAnalyzel: Z:5t;

Display Type

Page 98

O

n the Display Special Functions menuy, the options de-
scribed below are available,

Purpose:  Shows the type of display.

Type: Information:
Waveform:  Timing display

State List:  State display

Time Origin ~ Ty

If there is only one trigger point in memory (newly ac-
guired timing and state data for both Analyzer 1 and 2),
then that is faken as Tg. If thera is more than one such
trigger point, then that trigger paint with the earliest time
is the time origin.

I either of these cases, samples oceurring before Ty
will then have a negative velue.

If there is no trigger point in memory (the trigger has
been lost) then the oldest sample in memaory is taken to
be TQ.




PM 3580/FPM 3585 Reference Guide

Display Special Functions Menu

Coscrolling

When two windows are displayed, this option
can be set to scroil the displays either together
or separately.

Toggte: On / Off. You are prompted if the X
cursor of the Timing display and the Y cursor
of the state display should be aligned.

Changes how displays are scrolled. When co-
scroll is on, the movement of the displays is
synchronized.

Single display: Off.

Dual display: On

{State dispiay only) Causes the values shown
inthe Y, R and S fields of the State Display
menu to be switched between sample number
and time. '

Toggle: Sample No. [ Time.
Changes Y, R and S fields of the State dispiay.

Thig field is only shown for special functions
related fo a state display.

Sample numbers.

Purpose:

Coscroll| Of

L Type:
Effect:
Defaclt:

Sample Number

Fields

e Purpose:
Type:
Effect:
Note:

Detfautt:

Copy New to

Reference

e Purpose:
Type:

Copy.Né.\.ﬁ.r. ic.F%ef.e"r.ér.xcé §

Copies newly acquired data to the reference
memory.

Function: The new values are copied to the
reference memory. This is immediately made

Page 89




Display Special Functions Menu

PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

visible in this menu in the lines indicating mem-
ory usage.

Copies newly acquired data into the reference
mamory, changes the reference screen, if dis-
played, and the memory usage reference in-
formation in this menu.

Effect:
Exchange New
and Reference
LRI Purpose:
e
Exchange New and Reference
Effect:

Page 100

Causes the reference and new data to be ex-
changed.

Function: The new and reference values are
exchanged. This is immediately vigible in this
menu in the lines indicating memory usage.

Exchanges data in the new and referencs
memory, changes the values and display of
reference and new data, and changes the
memory usage information in this menu.




Pl 3580/FPM 3585 Reference Guide

" (wsmay)  Disassembler Parameters

wIj::xrame‘tuérs
SELECT i

Menu

Menuy Access

The Disassermbler Parameters menu is accessible from any Display Screen
(DISPLAY key) when a disassembler is activated, by moving to the field marked
Parameters and pressing SELECT.

Menu Purpose

This menu aflows specific parameters controlfing the disassembly process and its
output 1o be specified.

FPage 101




Disassembler Parameters Menu M 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

DISASSEMELER PARAMETERS

The disassembler parameters menu is shown above. The
fields on this menu are grouped in wo sections:

Display This controls which state samples are
shown.
Translate This controls the disassembly process.

Note that the Options field is not present on this popup
menu for all disassemblers. It is shown here for reference
purposes cnly.

Program Context
Mode

Purpose:  Determines if all instructions fetched by the mi-
croprocessor are displayed, or only those
. s instructions that have actually been executed.
Program Context Mode: [Ves | Tyne:  Togge:
e Yes: Causes state samples to be displayed
according fe the following three rules.
1. Only state samples related to exe-
cuted instructions are displayed.
Instructions near program fransfers
{e.g.. jumps or branches} or pro-
gram exceptions, fetched but not
executed, are not shown,

2. State samples shown are displayed
in the same order as the instructions
executed. All the state samples
making up one instruction are
shown together. They are immedi-
ately followed by any state samples

Page 102




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Show Data :

Transfers

'_'S_h:o'.w Bata Transfers’

| Yes): ._

Effect:
Defauit:

Disassermbler Parameters Menu

representing either memory or YO
transfers caused by that instruction
if not suppressed by Show Dala
Transfers (see field below}.

3. State samples not relevant to the
disassembler are not shown {e.g.,
samples captured with external
clocks not defined by the disassem-
bler).

Note: The first two rules are only appli-
cable for microprocessors which
have a pipelined architecture. The
third rule applies to both pipelined
and non-pipelined microproces-
SO1S.

Mo: Al state samples not suppressed by
Show Data Transfers (see field below)
are shown in chronological order. How-
ever, an indication is given whether the
opcode was exscuted or not.

Changes dispiay of state data.

Yes.

Purpose:

Type:

Effect:
Default;

Determines if state samples representing
memory or /O activity are displayed or not.

Toggle:

Yes: State samples representing memory or
Input/Qutput activity are shown.

No: State samples representing memory or
Input/Qutput activity are not shown.

Changes display of state data.

Yes.

Page 103




Disassembler Parameters Menu

PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Determines whether a new {ranslation {disas-
sembly} shouid be performed on the current
measurement,

Togole:

Yes: Perform a new disassembly as soon as
the disassembler parameters menu is

ciosed.

No: Do not perform a new disassembly
when the disassembier parameters
menu is closed.

No.

Restart
Purpose:
Type:
Default:

Synchronization
Purpose:

Lo Type:
it Aute] sync

Neote:

Page 104

Determines how the disassembler searches
fer proper instruction starting points.

Toggie:

Auto:r The disassembler searches for ihe
proper instruction starting points in the
whole measurement, starls disassem-
bling from the first found with automatic
self-corraction.

Manual:
The disassembier assumes the sample
atthe Y cursor position is an instruction
starting point and staris disassembly
from there.

For microprocessors with a data bus wider
than eight bits extra fields at Y. are shown if




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Effect:

Default:

Disassembler Parameters Menu

manual synchronization is selected. See at Y
field description below.

Search for instruction starting points.

Auto.

Type:

Notes:

Effect:

Default:

Purpose:

Determines which part of the data bus should
be used by the disassembier as the instruction
starting point for manuat synchronization.

Toggle:

XX: {one X per nibile}
The part of the data bus related to this
field is used by the disassembler as the
instruction starting point for disassem-
bly.

blank:The part of the data bus related 1o this
field does not represent an instruction
starting point.

This field is only shown i Manual synchroniza-
tions is selected and the microprocessor data
bus is wider than eight bits.

Only one at Y. field can have XX assigned to it
at a time. Toggling any at Y. ield fo XX auio-
matically causes the other fields to be set to
blank.

Sets the instruction starting point for manual
synchronization.

Field represeniing the part of the data bus on
which the least significant part of an instruction
is transferred.

Page 105




Disassembler Parameters Menti

Options

Page 1086

PN 3880/FPM 3585 Reference Guide

Purpose:

Type:

Note:

This field provides additional options for the
disassembler. it is disassembler-specific, and
may net appear for those disassemblers that
have no additional options.

Toggle or List depending on the disassembler.
{See the user documentation released with the
disassembler for more information. These
pages shouid make an appendix to the User
Manual.)

You can use the blank space beiow to make
your own notes about your disassembler’s ad-
ditional options.




PM 3580/PM 3585 Heference Guide

| <pam) Print Menu

Menu Access
The Print Menu can be accessed at any time by pressing the PRINT key.
Menu Purpose

This menwaliows a hard copy of the current status of the instrument o be made on
any attached printer, or to a file on disk for post-processing by an application pro-
gram.

Page 107




Print Menu

" Print Screen

| Print Screen

Dump Screen

Page 108

PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

T he Print menu is a popup menu as shown below, which
allows you fo print the current screen to a printer or to
a file on disk. The menu is built from the foliowing

figids.
PRINT '

Purpose: Prints the current screen (without the print
pop-up menu}.

Type: Function.

Operation: During a printout, the operation can be
stopped by pressing any key on the
instrument. A confirmation screen appears; if
you respond “ne”, de not siop, the printout
continues, ctherwise it is aborted.

Purpose:  Copies the current screen (without the print
pop-up menu} to a fite on the foppy disk called
SCREEN.HC.

Type: Function,

Purpose:  Hemoves the pop-up menu and returns with
no further action.

Type: Function.




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

o Acquisition Progress

Display

Menu Access

Acquisition can be started at any lime by pressing the AUN key. The Acguisition
progress display is then shown.

Menu Purpose

Shows the progress of the acquisition i it lasts more than about V2 a second.

Page 109




Acquisition Progress Display PM 3580/PM 3585 Referance Guide

T he Acquisition progress display is a popup menu as
below, which shows you how the acquisition is

ESS

The numbers represent the levels the sequencer goes
through. Since the sampling is done by the processor, if
the rate of change of leveis is greater than about
1 millisecond, fevels may be missing.

Also repeating levels are not shown. However, this means
that if the sequencer is stuck at a level, that fevel nrumber
wilt be shown and the progress display will not change.

Other than tevel numbers, the characters S or T may be
shown:

S indicates that the sequencer ig stopped.

T indicates that the trigger condition has been
found.

Page 110




PM 8580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

A
Abort printng 108
Absolute time 94
Acyuistion progress display 109-110
Activate analyzer 11
Active analyzer indiestor 6
Activity indicator 6, 12, }7
Add label 28
Add new level 51
Add qualifiers 27
Add signal §1, 93,94
Add Trigger words 60
After clause 49
After condition 52
selecting 52
Analyzer
activity indicater G
Afer signial from other 52
eser 11
status 11
trigper 56
Analyzer name
Configuration meny 10
Format meny 17
Srate st display 87
Timing daplay 73
Trace menn 37
Areas of Trace menn 34
Arrow assigning pods 12
Arrow keys 7
Farmat menu 16
Frace meny M
Aseii labed 62,93
Assigning clocks 19
Assigning pods 12
ALY field 105
Attributes of clock 25-27
Attribuites of data labels 2931
Aunto data storage 3%
Auto syre 104
Autoload definition 69
Awmo-repeat 6,42
Auto-repeat run paratmeters 42

B
Bage for trigger words 62
Base of the data 94
Begin position of trigger 40
Biary Iabel 62,93
BNC connectors 3
After signal from 52
output trigger 37
Brunch conditions 53
Branch expression 56
Brightness conteol 4
Bus fields 32
Bus i label selector 24

c

Cancel fieid 67, 68

Cancel print field 108

Cancel printing 108

Center of display
State list 88
Thning display 75

Index

Page 111




Index

Page 112

PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Centronics connector 3
Change analyzer name 10
Change display type 77, 90
Change label name 22
Change of state detection 35
Change R and § positions 76, §9
Change X position 75
Channel actvity 12
Channel Select Fields, keys in 20
Channels for data 24
Check fields 5, 51
Clock

Adding 20

Dnsplay position 27

for timing data acguisition 26

Labels 18,26

Patternss 36

Polarity 19

CGualifier expression 19, 22, 27

Selector 20

State expression 54

storage selection 51

Used for rigger 60

Validay 31
Clock Autributes Menu 2527
Colors of fields 6
Compare data display 78, 91
Comparing patierns 62
Condition fields 53
Condition met branch 56
Configuration Menp 913
Connectors 3
Copy file 69
Copy new to reference 99
Coscrolling 99
Cursor difference field 8. 93
Cursor keys see arrow keys
Cursors

coseroiling 99

Rand S 76, 89

R-8 differeace 88,93

X 78

Y 88

]
Data acquisition progess 109-110
Data between patterns 36
Data comparison 43
Data display

Stale hist 86

Timing display 72
Data Jabel

adding 20
Data fabel a3 stute data 31
Diata Label as timing label 30
Data labels 22

adding 20

Selection 24
Data Labels see also Labels
[als polanty 23
Drata shown 77, 90
Data source feld

State list 91

Timing display 77




PM 3580/PM 3685 Reference Guide

Data storage
for clock 26
for label 30
memory 39
type stored 39
Data storage {see afso Store)
Bata storage + Triggening 26, 30
Deactivate analyzer 11
Decimal label 62,93
Define awtoload 69
Define storage type 39
Delay sequence 55
Delets file 70
Delete key 7
Delete Jevel 51
Delete qualifiers 27
Delete signal 81,93
State Hst display 94
Timing display 82
Delete trigger words 60
Demuitiplexing of data 27
Betecting plitches 33
Dial mode moving 79
Dial moving 92
Didl operation 81
Menus, Lists and Pop-ups 7
State List display 91
Thping display 78
Different mode 79, 92
Disable analyzer 11
Disassernbler parameters field 91
Disassernbler parametess menu 101-106
Disassembler switch fleld 88
isassembler synchronization 104
isassemblers, Joading 11
Disk formatting 70
Exsk operations seg InputiDvtpiat mienn
Disk options 11
Display definition
State list display 86
Fhning display 72
Display disassembler parameters 102
Display locator 74, 86
Display menn
Srate 8395
Timing 71-83
Display on same linc as clock field 27
Display position, clock 27
Display special functions field
State st display 50
Thrrung display 77
Display special functions menu 97-100
Display special functions menu selection 77, 90
Display type ficld 98
Display type shown 77,90
Displayed analyzer §7
Displayed value fickl 80
Displays
coserolling 99
Pivision
Mode 79
Scale T4
Timing display 73, 74
Drouble windows 74

Index

Page 113




Index

Page 114

PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Dump screen o file 108
Dunp screen to pringer 108

E
ECL threshold field 17
Edge
in state predefined sequence 47
mode 79
of clock signal 20
Tngger Word 39
Edge detector pattern 33
Fdge during =8 sequence 45
Edit state expression meny 53
Edit storage expression menu 50
Edit tming expression menu 54
Editable fields 4
8-bit serial pattern predefined sequence 47
Enable analyeer 11
Enable disassernbler 88
End position of wrigger 40
Equal mode 80,93
Exchange new and reference 100
External clock and dam Jabel 31
Bxternal clock for samplng 60
External clock selection 20
External elocks see glse Clock

F
Field colors &
Field Types 4
File field 67
File load 6§
File sutpit 108
File save 69
Files
Autoload definition 69
Copying 69
Deleting 70
Lead new and sellings 68
Renaming 70
Filters
patterns 35
Time 66
Find moede 92
First character select fiskds 5
Floppy disk files see Input/Cutput meny
Floppy disk formatting 70
Floppy disk options 11
Format disk 70
Format Menn 1524
Front Panel 2
Function fields 6
Fuse Jocation 4

G
Glitch
Deteclor patterns 35
Mode 79
Storage 39
storage selection 39
Trigger Werd 59
Giitch during 1w8>18 sequence 45
Global store condition S0
Golo condition 56




PM 3580/P0M 3585 Referance Guide index

H

Hardcopy to disk 108

Hardeopy to printer 108

Hexadecimal label 62, 95

Hexadecimal value fields
Timing display 83

Home key 7

I

1/C pop-up menus 67

if condition 53

Immediate predefined sequence 47
Immediate state word paiterns 36
Inactive anatyzer fickd 11
indicator 0

Information fields 4

Initzal character select fields 3
{nitializing floppy disk 70
Input/Output menu 65-70

Insert clock 20

Insert new lovel 51

Insert qualifiers 27

Insert signat 81,93

Inser: trigger words menu 60
integer fields 4

fntensity control 4

Interfaces 3

Introduction 1.7

Keys in channel select fields 26

L.
{abel Atiributes Menu 2931
Label's base 62
Labels
Base 62,94
Clock 18,26
Clock antributes 25-27
Clock, adding and defeting 20
ata 22
Data attiibutes 29-31
Data, adding and deleting 20
Externat clock vahidity 31
For timing/data 30
Name on state Hst display 93
Name on timing display 81
on stare Hst display 86
Radix 62,94
Selector 24
Timing data acquisition 30
Timing display 72
Last user—lefined sequence 47
Level
Adding 31
Branch 56
Construction 45
Pelete 51
Fields on timing display 83
Mode 74,92
Nurnber field 51
Options 51
Level options menu 52
Line mode 92

Page 115




Index PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

List display menu 85-95

List fields 5

List group insertion menu 94
List group selection meny 93
Lasts, moving in 7

Load new and sertings 68
Loading disassemblers 11

Logic of qualifier expressions 22
Logic, positive and negative 19
Logical high leve] 23

M
Mains lead 4
Manual synchronization 104
Matching patterns 35, 62
Maximum pulse sequence 45
MIEAB.AUT file 69
Memory and trigger point 40
Memory and type of dara stored 39
Menu bar 6
Menu pristing 108
Menus, moving in 7
Merge state dara 27
Minimum pulse sequence 45
Mode field
State lst display 92 Lo
Timing display 79
Menitor connector 3
Maoving
Between areas of Trace menn 34
Dial 79,92
I Menus, Lists and Popups 7
R posidon 76, 89
S position 76, 89
X position 75
Y position 88
Muitiple clocks on display 27
Multiple matches 33

N
Name of Analyzer, changing 10
Negative logic 19
New acquired data display 77, 81
New data loading 68
New data save 69
New/Referenee field

State list 91

Timing display 77
Not Range patterns 36
Not state word paltemns 36
Nuinber base 42, 94
mumber base 62
Number of times 35
Numeric fields 4

[0

Ceial Iabel 62,95

ONJOFF switch 4

Option field 11

Options ar level 51

Options for disassemblers 106
Or if condition 33

Page 116




PM 3580/PM 3585 Refergnce Guide

P
Page mode 79,92
Panel

Front 2

Rear 3
Parameters for aran 42
Parameters for disassemblers 91, 101106
Pattern fields 62
Patern recognition 35
Patrerns

Clock 36

Yidge 35

fiters 35

Glitel: 35

Immediate 36

Mot patlerns 36

Range 36

State words 35

TimeWord 33

Timing 33
Pods

Activity 12,17

Assign to analyzer 12

Hield 12

On format mema 16

Scrolling 16

States 12, 17

Threshold Jevel 17
Polarity

Clock 19

Data 23

Timing display 83
Fop-up menus 5

O menu 67

Moving in 7
Position of trigger point 40
Positive logic 39
Predefined sequences 4447

selecting 38
Predefined state sequences 46
Predefined thiming sequences 45
Preparing floppy disk 70

Print screen 108

Printer conmector 3

Program context mode 102
Progress of Acquisition 109-110
Pulse duration sequence 43

[e]
CQualifier expression 19,22, 27
Qualificr expressiony

Logic of 22

R
R position field
State Bist 80
Timing display 76
Radix of label 62, 94
Range
Trigger word 60
Range not patterns 38
Ranpe patterns 36
Range predefined sequence 46

Ingdex

Page 117




index

Page 118

PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Real fields 4

Rear Panel 3

Recognizing patterns 35

Reference data display 77, 91

Reference daa storage 99

Reference to new data 100

Relative time 4

Remove file 70

Remove level 51

Remove gualifiers 27

Remove signal 81,93

Remove trigger words 60

Rename file 70

Rename label 22

Repaming analyzer 10

Repeat mode timer 6

Repeal times condition 53

Repeating run mode 42

Repeating nin parameters 42

Replace signal 81,93

Reset anatyzer 11

Resel system (3

Restart condition 53

Restart disassembler 104

Restart predefined state sequences 46

Restart sequences 45, 4857
selecting 38

Retreive settings 68

Return field 67

R-§ field 80,93

Run definition area 37-43

Runmenu 109-110

Run mode 42

Run paramewrs 42

s
3 position field
State list display 89
Timing display 76
Sample pumber at Y position 88
Sample number fields 99
Sampling cleck 60
Save new and sellings 69
Save reference data 99
Scale divisions 74
screen brightness control 4
SCREEN.HC file 108
Scroll mode 79
Serolling
Format menu 16
State list display 38
“Fiming display 75
Screlling displays together 99
Select analyzer on Trace Menn 37
Select channels for data 22
Select ¢clock channel 20
Select Fields, keys m 20
Select tripger words 59
Selector
Label 24
Sequence
Gow 56
Last user-defined 47
Time-out 55
Times 35




PM 3580/PM 3585 Reference Guide

Sequence branching 53
Sequence sclection 38
Sequence type 38
Sequencer area 48-57
Sequences

State 46

Fiming 45
Serial pattern predefined sequence 47
Set tngeer word menu 59
Seuings

Loading 68
Show daa transfers 103
Signal activity 12
Signals of abus 82
Single run mode 42
Software options 11
Source of data shown 91
soarce of data shown 77

Split screen display 71, 83
State analyzer trigger 56
State clock patierns 30
Stats clocks see also Clock
State data and memory 39
Stare display
Time numbers 99
State Display Menu 83-95
State expression menu 53
Stale List Display Menu
Layout 86
State only storage 39
State sequences 40
State storage selection. 39
State word immediate patterns 36
State word patferns 33
State words not patterns 36
State/Timing field 77, 92
Status, Analyzer Il
Step mode 19
Stop printing 108
Storage expression 50
Store clause 49
Stote comndition 30
Store field 30
Store list 50
Store new dara 69
Sugpend sequence 52
swl efc, sequences 46
swl through sw8 patierns 33
swi2 through sw78 patterns 36
Swap new and reference 100
Switch analyzer on and off 11
Switch Analyzers
Thuing display 73
Switch analyzers 37
State list display 87
Switch disassembler onfoff 8%
Switch off analyzer 11
Switching Analyzers 17
Symbolic Jabel see labels 22
Synchronization 104
Synchronizing X and Y 99
System reser 13

Index

Page 119




Index PM 3580/PM 3585 Refaerence Guide N

T
T/Div field 74
TG 98
£ 45
Threshold fields 17
Tick mark 5
Time at Y position 88
Time filters patterns 33
Time interval 73
Time label base 94
Time of the data 75
Time origin — T0O 98
“Fime per division field 74
Time tags and memory 39
Time-out conditon 55
Timer indicator 4
Times condition 53
TimeWord 39
TimeWord pattern 35
Timing
Analyzer trigger 36
Datz only selection 39
Expression 54
Label ficld 26, 30
Thning data and memory 39
Thning display menn 7183
Timing labe] replacement 8
Timing only storage 39
Timing patterns 35
Timing sequences 43
Timing word filer 60
Timing+Glitch storage 39
Timing+State storage 39
To fiek! 68
Toggle fields 3
Trace key on Trace menu 34
Trace Monu 33-63
layout 34
moving on 34
Prodetined soquences 44-47
Run definition area 37.43
Sequencer area 4857
Trigger words avea 38-63
Transfers, show 103
Transtate disagsembly 102
Translatesee also disassembly
TRIG connectors see alse BNC connectors

TRIG IN connector 3
TRIG OUT cennector 3
Trigger
Clause 49
Field 56
Menu 36
Output 56
Point in memory 98
Position 40
Selecting condition 32
User-defined position 41
Wit for signal 52
Word 59
Trigger pulse 3
Trigger words 59
Base 62
Clock used 60

Page 120










